



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

2

**A MESSAGE FROM  
THE CHAIR**

3

**A MESSAGE FROM  
THE PRESIDENT &  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

4

**OUR BRANDS**

5

**OUR COMMUNITIES**

6

**MANAGEMENT'S  
DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS**

49

**CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS**

95

**CORPORATE  
INFORMATION**

# A MESSAGE FROM

## THE CHAIR



If the pandemic has proven anything it's that connections matter, deeply. Staying connected to each other and to critical, reliable information took on even greater importance during the past year.

It is often said that "our people are our greatest assets" but that doesn't even come close to conveying how critical our people have been to keeping the sacred trust with our audiences and our partners.

From home offices across the country to print facilities with extra safety precautions the team at Postmedia worked together while apart to deliver the content and connections Canadians needed most, during this uncertain time. No publication days were missed. New products were launched. And the leadership team navigated through even more uncertain waters.

Our board of directors is extremely grateful to everyone across Postmedia, to our nearly 20 million monthly readers in print and online and to our shareholders. The connections we have with each other, our stakeholders and the treasured trust we keep is even more valuable during unprecedented times.

As we look to brighter days ahead it is with a strong foundation that we know can withstand great challenges with clear focus.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "P. Godfrey".

Paul V. Godfrey, CM  
Chair, Postmedia

# A MESSAGE FROM

## THE PRESIDENT & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



This was another year dominated by pandemic headlines, rolling lockdowns and economic uncertainty. As an industry we continued to face the implications of an unfair playing field and delayed action to support the news industry in Canada.

We're still in the midst of a pandemic but at Postmedia we have reason for cautious optimism. We are seeing digital advertising revenues start to rebound and we are growing an entirely new line of business - Postmedia Parcel Services - which launched at the end of fiscal 2021 leveraging our expertise and expanding our distribution network.

Our teams are doing remarkable work - from our exceptional journalists covering stories that matter most to Canadians to production teams ensuring the safe delivery of newspapers across the cities and towns we serve and from product and engineering teams powering the digital offerings that keep visitors coming back to all of our sales, commercial and business operations teams serving our partners and audiences every day. Together our teams strive to deliver on our shared vision to be the most innovative media company in Canada.

Looking ahead to fiscal 2022, our five pillar strategy is a roadmap to delivering on our objectives. Differentiated Content, Engaged Audiences, Diversified Revenue, Innovative Solutions and Empowered Teams. In the year ahead we will continue to create exceptional content that matters to our audiences and grow our loyal audiences. We will optimize revenue from print advertising, subscriptions and the parcel services business, continuing to use innovation and data to accelerate our progress. Ultimately, the success of Postmedia is powered by our people and our dedicated teams that support our transformation.

We will also continue to advocate for a more level playing field where digital platforms share revenues they generate from news publishers' content in a fair way. Other countries have achieved this and we believe Canada can and must do the same in order to preserve a cornerstone of our democracy.

On behalf of the executive team and board of directors we are extremely grateful to Postmedia's audiences, advertisers, partners and shareholders for their support and most importantly our employees for their commitment to our shared vision.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Andrew MacLeod'. The signature is fluid and cursive.

Andrew MacLeod  
President and Chief Executive Officer, Postmedia

# OUR BRANDS



# OUR COMMUNITIES

## ALBERTA

**Airdrie Echo**  
Airdrie, Alberta  
**Bow Valley Crag & Canyon**  
Banff, Alberta  
**Calgary Herald**  
Calgary, Alberta  
**Calgary Sun**  
Calgary, Alberta  
**Cochrane Times**  
Cochrane, Alberta  
**Devon Dispatch**  
Devon, Alberta  
**Edmonton Journal**  
Edmonton, Alberta  
**Edmonton Sun**  
Edmonton, Alberta  
**Fort McMurray Today**  
Fort McMurray, Alberta  
**La Nouvelle Beaumont News**  
Beaumont, Alberta

**Leduc Rep**  
Leduc, Alberta  
**Peace River Record-Gazette**  
Peace River, Alberta  
**Pincher Creek Echo**  
Pincher Creek, Alberta  
**The Cold Lake Sun**  
Cold Lake, Alberta  
**The Drayton Valley Western Review**  
Drayton, Alberta  
**The Fairview Post**  
Fairview, Alberta  
**The Grove Examiner**  
Spruce Grove, Alberta  
**The Hanna Herald**  
Hanna, Alberta  
**The High River Times**  
High River, Alberta  
**The Leduc-Wetaskiwin County Market**  
Leduc, Alberta

**The Mayerthorpe Freelancer**  
Mayerthorpe, Alberta  
**The Nanton News**  
Nanton, Alberta  
**The Peace Country Sun**  
Grande Prairie, Alberta  
**The Record**  
Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta  
**The Sherwood Park News**  
Sherwood Park, Alberta  
**The Stony Plain Reporter**  
Stony Plain, Alberta  
**The Vulcan Advocate**  
Vulcan, Alberta  
**The Wetaskiwin Times**  
Wetaskiwin, Alberta  
**The Whitecourt Star**  
Whitecourt, Alberta  
**Vermilion Standard**  
Vermilion, Alberta

## BRITISH COLUMBIA

**The Province**  
Vancouver, British Columbia

**The Vancouver Sun**  
Vancouver, British Columbia

## MANITOBA

**The Graphic Leader**  
Portage La Prairie, Manitoba

**Winnipeg Sun**  
Winnipeg, Manitoba

## ONTARIO

**Business London**  
London, Ontario  
**Chatham-Kent This Week**  
Chatham, Ontario  
**Clinton News-Record**  
Clinton, Ontario  
**Cochrane Times-Post**  
Cochrane, Ontario  
**Community Press**  
Belleville, Ontario  
**Exeter Lakeshore Times-Advance**  
Exeter, Ontario  
**Gananoque Reporter**  
Gananoque, Ontario  
**Goderich Signal-Star**  
Goderich, Ontario  
**Grey Bruce This Week**  
Owen Sound, Ontario  
**Kenora Miner & News**  
Kenora, Ontario  
**Kingston & Frontenac This Week**  
Kingston, Ontario  
**Kingston Whig-Standard**  
Kingston, Ontario  
**London Free Press**  
London, Ontario  
**Lucknow Sentinel**  
Lucknow, Ontario  
**Mitchell Advocate**  
Mitchell, Ontario  
**Norfolk & Tillsonburg News**  
Tillsonburg, Ontario  
**North Bay Nugget**  
North Bay, Ontario  
**Northern News This Week**  
Kirkland Lake, Ontario  
**Ontario Farmer**  
London, Ontario

**Ottawa Citizen**  
Ottawa, Ontario  
**Ottawa Sun**  
Ottawa, Ontario  
**Paris Star**  
Paris, Ontario  
**Pembroke Observer & News**  
Pembroke, Ontario  
**Sarnia This Week**  
Sarnia, Ontario  
**Sault This Week**  
Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario  
**Seaforth Huron Expositor**  
Seaforth, Ontario  
**Sentinel-Review**  
Woodstock, Ontario  
**Shoreline Beacon**  
Port Elgin, Ontario  
**Simcoe Reformer**  
Simcoe, Ontario  
**St. Thomas Times-Journal**  
St. Thomas, Ontario  
**Standard Freeholder**  
Cornwall, Ontario  
**Strathroy Age Dispatch**  
Strathroy, Ontario  
**The Beacon Herald**  
Stratford, Ontario  
**The Chatham Daily News**  
Chatham, Ontario  
**The County Weekly News**  
Picton, Ontario  
**The Courier Press**  
Wallaceburg, Ontario  
**The Daily Press**  
Timmins, Ontario  
**The Expositor**  
Brantford, Ontario

**The Intelligencer**  
Belleville, Ontario  
**The Kincardine News**  
Kincardine, Ontario  
**The Londoner**  
London, Ontario  
**The Mid-North Monitor**  
Espanola, Ontario  
**The Observer**  
Sarnia, Ontario  
**The Post**  
Hanover, Ontario  
**The Recorder & Times**  
Brockville, Ontario  
**The Sault Star**  
Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario  
**The Standard**  
Elliot Lake, Ontario  
**The Sudbury Star**  
Sudbury, Ontario  
**The Sun Times**  
Owen Sound, Ontario  
**The Timmins Times**  
Timmins, Ontario  
**The Trentonian**  
Trenton, Ontario  
**Today's Farmer**  
London, Ontario  
**Today's Farmer**  
Chatham, Ontario  
**Toronto Sun**  
Toronto, Ontario  
**West Elgin Chronicle**  
West Elgin, Ontario  
**Warton Echo**  
Warton, Ontario  
**Windsor Star**  
Windsor, Ontario

## SASKATCHEWAN

**Regina Leader-Post**  
Regina, Saskatchewan

**Saskatoon StarPhoenix**  
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

**The Journal**  
Melfort/Nipawin, Saskatchewan

## QUEBEC

**Montreal Gazette**  
Montreal, Quebec



# MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020

APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE: OCTOBER 21, 2021

**OCTOBER 21, 2021**

## MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

*This management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of Postmedia Network Canada Corp. as well as its subsidiaries, which includes Postmedia Network Inc. (collectively, "we", "our", "us", or "Postmedia") should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Postmedia for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020. The audited consolidated financial statements of Postmedia for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).*

*This discussion contains statements that are not historical facts and are forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to a number of risks described in the section entitled "Risk Factors". Risks and uncertainties may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in such forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect management's current views and are based on certain assumptions. They are only estimates of future developments, and actual developments may differ materially from these statements due to a number of factors. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee of future results. We have tried, where possible, to identify such statements by using words such as "believe", "expect", "estimate", "anticipate", "will", "could" and similar expressions in connection with any discussion of future operating or financial performance. Except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements or information, whether written or oral, that may be as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.*

*All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. The audited consolidated financial statements of Postmedia for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.*

*This management's discussion and analysis is dated October 21, 2021 and does not reflect changes or information subsequent to this date. Additional information in respect of Postmedia is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).*



## **Additional IFRS Measure**

We use operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring, as presented in the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 and described in note 3 thereto, to assist in assessing our financial performance. Management and the Board of Directors of Postmedia use this measure to evaluate consolidated operating results and to assess Postmedia's ability to incur and service debt. In addition, this measure is used to make operating decisions as it is an indicator of performance including how much cash is being generated by Postmedia and assists in determining the need for additional cost reductions as well as the evaluation of personnel and resource allocation decisions. Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring is referred to as an additional IFRS measure and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

## **Overview and Background**

Our business consists of news and information gathering and dissemination operations, with products offered in local, regional and major metropolitan markets in Canada through print, online and mobile platforms. The combination of these distribution platforms provides audiences with a variety of media through which to access and interact with our content. The breadth of our reach and the diversity of our content enable advertisers to reach their target audiences on a local, regional or national scale through the convenience of a single provider. We have the highest weekly print readership of newspapers in Canada, based on Vividata Fall 2021 survey data and represent more than 120 brands across multiple print, online, and mobile platforms.

For financial reporting purposes we have one operating segment, the Newsmedia segment, which publishes daily and non-daily newspapers and operates digital media and online assets including each newspaper's online website. The Newsmedia segment's revenue is primarily from print and digital advertising and circulation/subscription revenue.

## **Recent Developments**

Subsequent to August 31, 2021, pursuant to the semi-annual excess cash flow requirement contained in the 8.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2021 ("First-Lien Notes") indenture, the excess cash flow for the six months ended August 31, 2021 was \$2.4 million which is expected to be used to redeem a portion of the First-Lien Notes and pay accrued interest by November 24, 2021. In addition, during the year ended August 31, 2021, we redeemed \$32.3 million, aggregate principal amount of First-Lien Notes which includes redemptions of \$18.1 million related to the sale of assets, \$6.9 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended August 31, 2020 and \$7.3 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended February 28, 2021. The proceeds from the sale of assets include net proceeds of \$8.6 million from the exercise of warrants and subsequent sale of shares of Mogo Inc., \$5.2 from the sale of the Calgary press facility and \$1.0 million from the net proceeds of various property and equipment sales during the year ended August 31, 2021 as well as \$3.4 million from the Barrie facility sold during the year ended August 31, 2020.

The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus including travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing that have caused disruption to businesses resulting in an economic slowdown. We are generally exempt from mandates requiring closures of non-essential businesses and therefore have been able to continue operations, however, advertising revenue declines have accelerated as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and related government measures. On April 11, 2020, the Government of Canada passed the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (“CEWS”) to support employers facing financial hardship as measured by certain revenue declines as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. CEWS currently provides a reimbursement of compensation expense to October 23, 2021 provided the applicant has met the applicable criteria. During the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, we recognized a recovery of compensation expense of \$5.0 million and \$23.0 million, respectively, (2020 – \$21.0 million and \$40.3 million, respectively) and in total have recognized \$63.3 million related to CEWS since the program was announced. As at August 31, 2021, we have an amount receivable related to CEWS of \$0.6 million included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statement of financial position (August 31, 2020 - \$13.0 million).

We continue to identify and undertake cost reduction initiatives in an effort to address revenue declination in the legacy print business. During the year ended August 31, 2021, we began new cost reduction initiatives with the objective of reducing operating expenses by the end of fiscal 2021 through a combination of operational efficiencies and restructuring. During the three months ended August 31, 2021 we implemented cost reductions which are expected to result in approximately \$2 million of net annualized cost savings. In total, we implemented net annualized cost savings of approximately \$18 million during the year ended August 31, 2021.

On June 21, 2019 the federal budget was approved which contained measures specific to our industry including: a journalism tax credit whereby qualifying Canadian news organizations may apply for a refundable labour tax credit applied to the salaries of journalists; adding journalism organizations as qualified donees under the Income Tax Act; and offering a digital subscription tax credit to individuals. On October 2, 2019, the Government of Quebec announced a similar refundable labour tax credit to be applied to the salaries of journalists in Quebec provided an entity receives an eligibility certificate issued by Investissement Québec. In December 2019, the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) issued the Application for Qualified Canadian Journalism Organization Designation and guidance related to the eligibility, qualifications and determination of the refundable labour tax credit which was further clarified in April 2020. On November 19, 2020, we received our designation as a Qualified Canadian Journalism Organization. Both the federal and Quebec journalism tax credit legislation include provisions to reduce the qualifying salaries and wages eligible for the credit for other forms of assistance received including CEWS described above. During the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, we recognized a recovery of compensation expense of \$2.1 million and \$6.9 million, respectively, related to the journalism tax credits (2020 – \$0.5 million expense and \$4.5 million recovery, respectively). As at August 31, 2021, the aggregate journalism tax credit receivable of \$5.5 million is included in trade and other receivables on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position (August 31, 2020 - \$10.8 million). The recognition of the journalism tax credits receivable is based on our interpretation of the federal budget and the related legislation. Actual amounts received may differ from the amounts currently recorded based on future CRA and/or Revenue Québec interpretations of eligibility, qualifications and determination of the tax credits. Based on our current staffing levels and no other forms of assistance being received we expect the per annum gross federal journalism tax credit to be between \$8 million and \$10 million and the Quebec journalism tax credit to be approximately \$1 million.

On January 29, 2019, we entered into an agreement with the Colleges of Applied Arts & Technology Pension Plan (the “CAAT Pension Plan”), a multi-employer defined benefit plan, to merge our defined benefit pension plans (the “Postmedia Plans”), with the CAAT Pension Plan. Effective July 1, 2019, we received approval from Postmedia Plan members and became a participating employer under the CAAT Pension Plan and all members of the Postmedia Plans, as well as members of our defined contribution pension plan, began accruing benefits under the DBplus provisions of the CAAT Pension Plan. DBplus is a defined benefit pension plan with a fixed contribution rate for members, matched dollar for dollar by employers. On October 8, 2020, we received consent from the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario to transfer the Postmedia Plans assets to the CAAT Pension Plan which was completed in November 2020. On completion of the asset transfer the CAAT Pension Plan assumed the defined benefit obligations of the Postmedia Plans and we commenced funding an obligation of \$11.0 million related to the transferred Postmedia Plans deficits payable over a term of ten years and recognized a non-cash gain on settlement of \$63.1 million in the year ended August 31, 2021 which is the difference between the closing defined benefit obligation of the Postmedia Plans and the obligation to the CAAT Pension Plan.

### Selected Annual Information

	For the years ended August 31,	
	2021	2020
Revenues.....	442,343	508,406
Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company.....	33,726	(16,153)
Net earnings (loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Basic.....	\$ 0.36	\$ (0.17)
Diluted.....	\$ 0.34	\$ (0.17)
Total assets.....	276,201	336,879
Total long-term financial liabilities.....	248,262	252,983

## Key Factors Affecting Operating Results

Revenue is earned primarily from advertising, circulation and digital sources. Print advertising revenue is a function of the volume, or lineage, of advertising sold and rates charged. Print circulation revenue is derived from home-delivery subscriptions for newspapers, including All Access Subscriptions (across the four platforms of print, web, tablet and smartphone), single copy sales at retail outlets and vending machines and is a function of the number of newspapers sold and the price per copy. Digital revenue consists of revenue from owned and operated digital advertising, digital marketing services, off network programmatic digital advertising and revenue from ePaper and Digital Access subscriptions.

Print advertising revenue was \$34.7 million and \$151.5 million for the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, representing 32.2% and 34.2%, respectively, of total revenue for such periods. Our major advertising categories are run of press (ROP) and inserts. These categories composed 65.7% and 33.8%, respectively, of total print advertising for the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 64.7% and 34.3%, respectively, of total print advertising for the year ended August 31, 2021 .

Print advertising is influenced by both the overall strength of the economy and significant structural changes in the newspaper industry and media in general. The continuing shift in advertising dollars from print advertising to advertising in other formats, particularly online and other digital platforms including search and social media websites, combined with periods of economic uncertainty including the recent COVID-19 pandemic have resulted in significant declines in print advertising. We anticipate the print advertising market to remain challenging but expect the current quarter trends to continue in fiscal 2022 as we emerge from the COVID-19 pandemic. During the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, we experienced print advertising revenue decreases of \$0.7 million, or 2.0% and \$39.2 million, or 20.6%, respectively, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease in print advertising revenue relate to decreases both of our major advertising categories including decreases in ROP and insert advertising revenue of 2.1% and 1.2%, respectively, in the three months ended August 31, 2021, and 20.4% and 20.6%, respectively, in the year ended August 31, 2021 both as compared to the same period in the prior year.

Print circulation revenue was \$41.7 million and \$171.8 million for the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, representing 38.7% and 38.8% of total revenue for such periods, respectively. Circulation revenues decreased \$4.2 million, or 9.2% and \$19.0 million, or 10.0%, in the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, respectively, as compared to the same period in the prior year. These decreases are the result of price increases being offset by declines in circulation volumes that have been experienced over the last few years and this trend continued in the three months and year ended August 31, 2021. In addition, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic further reduced single copy print circulation revenue in the last 6 months of the year ended August 31, 2020 and the first 6 months of the year ended August 31, 2021. We expect the current quarter print circulation revenue trends to continue in fiscal 2022.

Digital revenue was \$27.6 million and \$102.9 million for the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, representing 25.6% and 23.3%, respectively, of total revenue for such periods. Digital revenues increased \$7.0 million, or 34.2% in the three months ended August 31, 2021 as a result of increases in digital marketing services, both programmatic and direct owned and operated digital advertising and off network programmatic digital advertising. Digital revenues decreased \$5.1 million, or 4.7%, in the year ended August 31, 2021 as a result of decreases in both programmatic and direct owned and operated digital advertising partially offset by increases in digital marketing services and an increase in off network programmatic digital advertising. We expect the current quarter digital revenue trends to continue in fiscal 2022 as the economy recovers from the COVID-19 pandemic and we continue to believe digital revenue represents a future growth opportunity for Postmedia and as a result we are focused on various new products and initiatives in this area including digital marketing services that provide customized, full-service solutions to increase a business' overall revenue including website development, search engine optimization (SEO) and search engine marketing (SEM).

Our principal expenses consist of compensation, newsprint, distribution and production. These represented 38.5%, 4.0%, 22.2% and 14.7%, respectively, of total operating expenses excluding depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring for the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 38.3%, 4.3%, 23.4% and 14.9%, respectively, of total operating expenses excluding depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring for the year ended August 31, 2021. We experienced increases in compensation and production expenses of \$18.2 million and \$3.6 million, respectively, partially offset by decreases in newsprint and distribution expenses of \$0.1 million and \$1.0 million, respectively, in the three months ended August 31, 2021. We experienced increases in compensation expense of \$4.0 million, partially offset by decreases in newsprint, distribution and production expenses of \$5.4 million, \$11.9 and \$3.3 million, respectively, in the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decreases in newsprint and distribution expenses in the year ended August 31, 2021 are primarily as a result of cost reduction initiatives and decreases in newspaper page counts and circulation volumes. The increase in compensation expense in the three months and year ended August 31, 2021 and production expenses in the three months ended August 31, 2021, is as a result of a decrease in CEWS and an increase in digital advertising revenue, respectively. In addition, excluding the impact of CEWS and journalism tax credits both as described earlier in "Recent Developments", compensation expenses increased \$4.7 million, or 10.8, and decreased \$10.9 million, or 5.5%, respectively, in the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same periods in the prior year. The increase in the three months ended August 31, 2021 is as a result of increases in employee benefit plan and short term incentive plan expenses. The decrease in the year ended August 31, 2021 is as a result of on-going cost reduction initiatives which were primarily completed in the first 6 months of the year ended August 31, 2021.

As a result of the continuing trends in advertising revenue and the COVID-19 pandemic, we continue to pursue additional cost reduction initiatives as described earlier in "Recent Developments". During the three months ended August 31, 2021 we implemented cost reduction initiatives which are expected to result in approximately \$2 million of net annualized cost savings. In total, we implemented net annualized cost savings of approximately \$18 million during the year ended August 31, 2021.

Our operating results are affected by variations in the cost and availability of newsprint. Newsprint is the principal raw material used in the production of our newspapers and other print publications. It is a commodity that is generally subject to price volatility. We take advantage of the purchasing power that comes with the large volume of newsprint we purchase, as well as our proximity to paper mills across Canada, to minimize our total newsprint expense. Changes in newsprint prices can significantly affect our operating results. A \$50 per tonne increase or decrease in the price of newsprint would be expected to affect our newsprint expense by approximately \$1.5 million on an annualized basis. We experienced a slight increases in newsprint prices in the second and fourth quarters of fiscal 2021 and expect an additional slight increase in fiscal 2022.

Our distribution is primarily outsourced to third party suppliers. The key drivers of our distribution expenses are fuel costs and circulation and insert volumes. Our distribution expenses have decreased during the three months and year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same periods in the prior year primarily related to cost savings as a result of a reduction in newspaper circulation volumes and cost reduction initiatives. We expect these newspaper circulation volume trends to continue in fiscal 2022.

Our production expenses include the costs related to outsourced production of our newspapers, digital advertising production costs and ink and other production supplies. During the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, our production expenses increased and decreased, respectively. The change is the result of increases in digital advertising revenue in the last six months of the year ended August 31, 2021 partially offset by a reduction in newspaper page counts and circulation volumes and cost reduction initiatives. We expect these recent trends to continue in fiscal 2022.

## **Other Factors**

### ***Seasonality***

Revenue has experienced, and is expected to continue to experience, seasonality due to seasonal advertising patterns and seasonal influences on media consumption habits. Historically, our advertising revenue and accounts receivable is typically highest in the first and third fiscal quarters, while expenses are relatively constant throughout the fiscal year.

### ***Critical accounting estimates***

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, related amounts of revenues and expenses, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Although these estimates, assumptions and judgements are based upon management's knowledge of the amount, event or actions; actual results could differ from those estimates, assumptions and judgements.

We have identified the following significant areas that require management to use estimates, assumptions and judgements. These accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements are considered critical as changes in such estimates, assumptions and judgements have the potential to materially impact the audited consolidated financial statements. For a summary of our significant accounting policies refer to note 2 of our audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020.

The following significant areas require management to use assumptions and to make estimates:

#### **Impairment of long lived assets**

We test indefinite life intangible assets for impairment annually, or more frequently if there are indicators that an impairment may have arisen. In testing for impairment, assets including indefinite life intangible assets and other long lived assets, are grouped into a CGU which represents the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows. The recoverable amount of each CGU or group of CGUs is based on the higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal ("FVLCD") calculations. During the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, we computed the FVLCD for each CGU applying a market multiple range of 2.5 to 3.5 times the adjusted trailing twelve month operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring less disposal costs. Management determined this key assumption based on an average of market multiples for comparable entities. Refer to note 6 of our audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 for more details about the methods and assumptions used in estimating the recoverable amount. In addition, estimates were required in the determination of FVLCD for our held-for-sale-assets.

### **Employee future benefits**

The cost of defined benefit pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans and the present value of the defined benefit obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions including the discount rate and mortality rates, among others to measure the net defined benefit obligation. Due to the complexity of the actuarial valuations and the long-term nature of employee future benefits, the corresponding obligation is highly sensitive to changes in assumptions. Discount rates are reviewed at each reporting date and corresponding adjustments to the net defined benefit obligation are recognized in other comprehensive income and deficit. A change in the discount rate used in the valuation of net defined benefit obligations, affects the reported funded status of our plans as well as the net benefit cost in subsequent fiscal years. As at August 31, 2021 a 50 basis-point decrease or increase in the discount rate would increase or decrease our defined benefit obligations by \$2.1 million. Refer to note 14 of our audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 for more details about the methods and assumptions used in estimating the cost of our defined benefit pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans.

### **Future cash flow projections**

The COVID-19 pandemic has caused a disruption to the economy and as a result we have incorporated its impact on future cash flow projections which includes making assumptions and estimates regarding the timing and amounts of future revenues and expenses and the ability to manage liquidity which includes the use of the senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility ("ABL Facility").

The following areas require management to use significant judgements apart from those involving estimates:

#### **Determination of useful lives for the depreciation and amortization of assets with finite lives**

For each class of assets with finite lives, management has to determine over which period we will consume the asset's future economic benefits. The determination of such periods and if necessary, the subsequent revision of such periods, involves judgement and has an impact on the depreciation and amortization recorded in the consolidated statements of operations. We take into account industry trends and company specific factors, including changing technologies and expectations for the in-service period of assets, when determining their respective useful lives.

#### **Determination of the measurement of government grants and tax credits**

Judgement is required in determining when government grants and tax credits are recognized. Government grants and tax credits are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that we have complied with the conditions associated with the relevant government program. The determination of reasonable assurance involves judgement due to the complexity of the programs and related claim and review processes.

## Operating Results

Postmedia's operating results for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the three months ended August 31, 2020

	2021	2020
<b>Revenues</b>		
Print advertising.....	34,660	35,359
Print circulation.....	41,674	45,900
Digital.....	27,555	20,531
Other.....	3,762	3,373
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>107,651</b>	<b>105,163</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Compensation .....	41,229	23,018
Newsprint.....	4,257	4,402
Distribution.....	23,769	24,760
Production.....	15,766	12,202
Other operating.....	22,193	24,056
<b>Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring</b>	<b>437</b>	<b>16,725</b>
Depreciation.....	2,773	2,831
Amortization.....	2,364	2,649
Impairment.....	5,000	800
Restructuring.....	1,024	296
<b>Operating income (loss)</b>	<b>(10,724)</b>	<b>10,149</b>
Interest expense.....	7,280	8,049
Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans.....	229	607
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment and right of use assets.....	9	(912)
Loss (gain) on derivative financial instruments.....	2,251	(1,140)
Foreign currency exchange losses (gains).....	8,065	(9,927)
<b>Earnings (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>(28,558)</b>	<b>13,472</b>
Provision for income taxes.....	-	-
<b>Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>(28,558)</b>	<b>13,472</b>

## Revenue

### *Print advertising*

Print advertising revenue decreased \$0.7 million, or 2.0%, to \$34.7 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in prior year, with declines experienced across both of our major categories including decreases in ROP advertising of 2.1% and insert advertising of 1.2%. The decrease in ROP advertising was due to a decline in volume with total print advertising linage decreasing 2.9% partially offset by an increase in average line rate of 0.7%, during the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

### *Print circulation*

Print circulation revenue decreased \$4.2 million, or 9.2%, to \$41.7 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year as a result of decreases in circulation volumes partially offset by price increases.

### *Digital*

Digital revenue increased \$7.0 million, or 34.2%, to \$27.6 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily as a result of increases in digital marketing services, in both programmatic and direct owned and operated digital advertising and off network programmatic digital advertising.



### *Other*

Other revenue increased by \$0.4 million, or 11.5%, to \$3.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year, which includes an increase in commercial printing revenue of \$0.5 million, or 18.4% as compared to the same period in the prior year.

### **Expenses**

#### *Compensation*

Compensation expenses increased \$18.2 million to \$41.2 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in compensation expense is primarily as a result of increases in salary and benefits expense of \$15.1 million, which includes a \$13.5 million decrease in government assistance and a \$1.6 million decrease in salary and benefits as a result of ongoing cost reduction initiatives described earlier in "Recent Developments". The decrease in government assistance is comprised of a decrease in the recovery related to CEWS of \$16.0 million, partially offset by an increase in the compensation expense recovery related to journalism tax credits of \$2.5 million, both as described earlier in "Recent Developments". In addition, compensation expenses increased due to an increase in employee benefit plan expenses of \$0.6 million and short-term incentive plan expense of \$2.9 million. Excluding the impact of CEWS and journalism tax credits, compensation expenses increased \$4.7 million, or 10.8%, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

#### *Newsprint*

Newsprint expenses decreased \$0.1 million, or 3.3%, to \$4.3 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily as a result of consumption decreases of 3.3% due to lower newspaper page counts and circulation volumes as well as continued usage reduction efforts, partially offset by increases in newsprint prices. Newsprint expenses include newsprint purchased for production at both our owned and outsourced production facilities.

#### *Distribution*

Distribution expenses decreased \$1.0 million, or 4.0%, to \$23.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year as a result of a reduction in newspaper circulation volumes and cost reduction initiatives.

#### *Production*

Production expenses increased \$3.6 million, or 29.2%, to \$15.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in production expenses is related to the increase in digital advertising revenue.

#### *Other operating*

Other operating expenses decreased \$1.9 million, or 7.7%, to \$22.2 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease in other operating expenses is primarily as a result of ongoing cost reduction initiatives and an increase to the provision for expected credit losses in the three months ended August 31, 2020.

### ***Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring***

Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, and restructuring decreased \$16.3 million to \$0.4 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease was as a result of increases in compensation and production expenses partially offset by an increase in revenue and decreases in newsprint, distribution and other operating expenses, all as discussed above. Included in the compensation expense increase is the decrease in compensation expense recoveries related to government assistance of \$13.5 million which is comprised of a decrease in the recovery related to CEWS of \$16.0 million partially offset by an increase in the compensation recovery related to journalism tax credits of \$2.5 million, both as described earlier in "Recent Developments".

#### ***Depreciation***

Depreciation expense decreased \$0.1 million to \$2.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease relates to the disposal of properties and the classification of certain facilities as assets held-for-sale in the year ended August 31, 2020.

#### ***Amortization***

Amortization expense decreased \$0.3 million to \$2.4 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease primarily relates to intangible assets that were fully amortized during the year ended August 31, 2020.

#### ***Impairment***

During the three months ended August 31, 2021, we performed an interim impairment test of indefinite life intangible assets and determined that the recoverable amounts of one cash-generating unit was less than its carrying amount and as a result, we recognized an impairment of \$5.0 million related to mastheads, domain names, and other assets of \$3.8 million and \$0.7 million, and \$0.5 million respectively. During the three months ended August 31, 2020, the estimated FVLCD of properties classified as held-for-sale were reduced based on the expected net proceeds resulting in an impairment charge of \$0.8 million.

#### ***Restructuring***

Restructuring expense was \$1.0 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021 as compared to \$0.3 million for the same period in the prior year. Restructuring expense for the three months ended August 31, 2021 consists of severance costs of \$1.0 million. Restructuring expense for the three months ended August 31, 2020 consisted of severance costs of \$0.3 million, which included both involuntary terminations and voluntary buyouts.

### ***Operating income (loss)***

Operating loss for the three months ended August 31, 2021 was \$10.7 million as compared to operating income of \$10.1 million in the same period in the prior year. Operating loss is as a result of decreases in operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring and increases in impairment and restructuring expenses partially offset by decreases in depreciation and amortization expenses all as discussed above.

### *Interest expense*

Interest expense decreased \$0.8 million to \$7.3 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. Interest expense primarily relates to interest on our long-term debt that is recognized using the effective interest rate method, which amortizes the initial debt issuance costs and includes both cash and non-cash interest. The decrease in interest expense relates to decreases in cash and non-cash interest of \$0.7 million and \$0.1, respectively. The decrease in cash interest expense is primarily as a result of decreases in the amount of First-Lien Notes outstanding during the year ended August 31, 2021 as described earlier in “Recent Developments”.

### *Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans*

Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans decreased \$0.4 million to \$0.2 million for the three months ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

### *Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment and right of use assets*

During the three months ended August 31, 2021, we disposed of property and equipment and right of use assets and realized a loss of a nominal amount. During the three months ended August 31, 2020, we disposed of the Barrie facility and realized a gain of \$0.7 million as described earlier in “Recent Developments” and disposed of a right of use asset and realized a gain of \$0.2 million resulting in aggregate gains of \$0.9 million.

### *(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments*

Loss on derivative financial instruments for the three months ended August 31, 2021 was \$2.3 million as compared to a gain of \$1.1 million during the same period in the prior year. The loss and gain in the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, relate to the revaluation of shares and warrants of Mogo Inc. described earlier in “Recent Developments”.

### *Foreign currency exchange (gains) losses*

Foreign currency exchange losses for the three months ended August 31, 2021 were \$8.1 million as compared to gains of \$9.9 million in the same period in the prior year. Foreign currency exchange losses and gains in the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are due primarily to the impact of US dollar exchange rates on the carrying value of our 10.25% Second-Lien Secured Notes due 2023 (“Second-Lien Notes”) of \$7.9 million and \$9.8 million, respectively.

### ***Earnings (loss) before income taxes***

Loss before income taxes for the three months ended August 31, 2021 was \$28.6 million as compared to earnings before income taxes of \$13.5 million in the same period in the prior year. Loss before income taxes is primarily the result of operating losses as well as losses on derivative financial instruments and foreign currency exchange in the three months ended August 31, 2021, all as described above.

### *Provision for income taxes*

We have not recorded a current or deferred tax expense or recovery for the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020. Current taxes payable or recoverable result in a decrease or increase, respectively, to our tax loss carryforward balances. The cumulative tax loss carryforward balances have not been recognized as a net deferred tax asset on the consolidated statement of financial position.

### ***Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company***

Net loss for the three months ended August 31, 2021 was \$28.6 million as compared to net earnings of \$13.5 million in the same period in the prior year. Net loss is as a result of the factors described above in earnings (loss) before income taxes.

### **Postmedia's operating results for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the year ended August 31, 2020**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Revenues</b>		
Print advertising.....	151,489	190,697
Print circulation.....	171,824	190,873
Digital.....	102,919	108,043
Other.....	16,111	18,793
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>442,343</b>	<b>508,406</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Compensation .....	155,182	151,180
Newsprint.....	17,506	22,903
Distribution.....	94,990	106,893
Production.....	60,486	63,807
Other operating.....	77,126	95,892
<b>Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring</b>	<b>37,053</b>	<b>67,731</b>
Depreciation.....	11,175	11,647
Amortization.....	9,778	14,324
Impairment.....	26,164	13,307
Settlement gain.....	(63,079)	-
Restructuring .....	5,920	14,845
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>47,095</b>	<b>13,608</b>
Interest expense.....	30,407	30,628
Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans.....	1,324	2,436
Gain on disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets.....	(507)	(928)
(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments.....	(11,930)	1,224
Foreign currency exchange gains .....	(5,925)	(3,599)
<b>Earnings (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>33,726</b>	<b>(16,153)</b>
Provision for income taxes.....	-	-
<b>Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>33,726</b>	<b>(16,153)</b>

### **Revenue**

#### *Print advertising*

Print advertising revenue decreased \$39.2 million, or 20.6%, to \$151.5 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in prior year, with declines experienced across both of our major categories including decreases from ROP advertising of 20.4% and insert advertising of 20.6%. The decrease in ROP advertising was due to declines in both volume and rate with the total print advertising linage and average line rate decreasing 16.4% and 4.9%, respectively, during the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

#### *Print circulation*

Print circulation revenue decreased \$19.0 million, or 10.0%, to \$171.8 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year as a result of decreases in circulation volumes partially offset by price increases.

### *Digital*

Digital revenue decreased \$5.1 million, or 4.7%, to \$102.9 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily as a result of decreases in both programmatic and direct owned and operated digital advertising partially offset by increases in digital marketing services and off network programmatic digital advertising.

### *Other*

Other revenue decreased by \$2.7 million, or 14.3%, to \$16.1 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year, which includes decreases in commercial printing revenue of \$1.2 million, or 8.5% as compared to the same period in the prior year.

## **Expenses**

### *Compensation*

Compensation expenses increased \$4.0 million, or 2.6%, to \$155.2 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in compensation expense is primarily as a result of increases in salary and benefits expense of \$3.3 million, or 2.6%, which includes a \$14.9 million decrease in government assistance partially offset by an \$11.6 million decrease in salary and benefits as a result of on-going cost reduction initiatives described earlier in "Recent Developments". The decrease in government assistance is comprised of a decrease in the recovery related to CEWS of \$17.3 million, partially offset by an increase in the compensation expense recovery related to journalism tax credits of \$2.4 million, both as described earlier in "Recent Developments". In addition, compensation expenses increased due to an increase in short-term incentive plan expense of \$3.5 million partially offset by decreases in employee benefit plan expense of \$1.0 million and temporary labour expense of \$1.0 million. Excluding the impact of CEWS and journalism tax credits, compensation expenses decreased \$10.9 million, or 5.5%, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

### *Newsprint*

Newsprint expenses decreased \$5.4 million, or 23.6%, to \$17.5 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year primarily as a result of consumption decreases of 22.5% due to lower newspaper page counts and circulation volumes as well as continued usage reduction efforts, partially offset by increases in newsprint prices. Newsprint expenses include newsprint purchased for production at both our owned and outsourced production facilities.

### *Distribution*

Distribution expenses decreased \$11.9 million, or 11.1%, to \$95.0 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year as a result of a reduction in newspaper circulation volumes and cost reduction initiatives.

### *Production*

Production expenses decreased \$3.3 million, or 5.2%, to \$60.5 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease in production expenses is as a result of, cost savings related to the reduction in newspaper page counts and circulation volumes and ongoing cost reduction initiatives.

### *Other operating*

Other operating expenses decreased \$18.8 million, or 19.6%, to \$77.1 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease in other operating expenses includes the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on variable costs such as travel and entertainment as well as ongoing cost reduction initiatives and an increase to the provision for expected credit losses in the year ended August 31, 2020.

### ***Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring***

Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring decreased \$30.7 million, or 45.3%, to \$37.1 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease was as a result of a decrease in revenue and an increase in compensation expense partially offset by decreases in newsprint, distribution, production and other operating expenses, all as discussed above. Included in the compensation expense increase is the decrease in compensation expense recoveries related to government assistance of \$14.9 million which is comprised of a decrease in the recovery related to CEWS of \$17.3 million partially offset by an increase in the compensation recovery related to journalism tax credits of \$2.4 million, both as described earlier in "Recent Developments".

### *Depreciation*

Depreciation expense decreased \$0.5 million to \$11.2 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease relates to the disposal of properties and the classification of certain facilities as assets held-for-sale in the year ended August 31, 2020.

### *Amortization*

Amortization expense decreased \$4.5 million to \$9.8 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease primarily relates to intangible assets that were fully amortized during the year ended August 31, 2020.

### *Impairment*

During the year ended August 31, 2021, we performed interim impairment tests of indefinite life intangible assets and determined that the recoverable amounts of three cash-generating units were less than their carrying amounts and as a result, we recognized an impairment of \$20.4 million related to land, mastheads, domain names and other assets of \$5.0 million, \$12.3 million, \$2.6 million and \$0.5 million, respectively. In addition, during the year ended August 31, 2021, the estimated FVLCD of properties classified as held-for-sale were reduced based on the estimated net proceeds resulting in an impairment charge of \$5.8 million. The aggregate impairment expense for the year ended August 31, 2021 was \$26.2 million. During the year ended August 31, 2020, we performed our annual impairment test of indefinite life intangible assets and determined that the recoverable amounts of one cash-generating unit was less than its carrying amount and as a result, we recognized an impairment of \$12.5 million related to mastheads and domain names of \$11.2 million, and \$1.3 million, respectively. In addition, during the year ended August 31, 2020, the estimated FVLCD of properties classified as held-for-sale were reduced based on the expected net proceeds resulting in an impairment charge of \$0.8 million. The aggregate impairment expense for the year ended August 31, 2020 was \$13.3 million.

### *Settlement gain*

Settlement gain for the year ended August 31, 2021 consists of a non-cash gain on settlement of \$63.1 million related to changes to our employee benefit plans as described earlier in "Recent Developments".

### *Restructuring*

Restructuring expense was \$5.9 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to \$14.8 million for the same period in the prior year. Restructuring expense for the year ended August 31, 2021 consists of severance costs of \$5.9 million which include both involuntary terminations and voluntary buyouts. Restructuring expense for the year ended August 31, 2020 consisted of severance costs of \$14.8 million, which included both involuntary terminations and voluntary buyouts.

### ***Operating income***

Operating income increased by \$33.5 million to \$47.1 million for the year ended August 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase is the result of the settlement gain in the year ended August 31, 2021 and decreases in depreciation, amortization and restructuring expenses partially offset by an increase in impairment expense and a decrease in operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring, all as discussed above.

### *Interest expense*

Interest expense decreased \$0.2 million to \$30.4 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year. Interest expense primarily relates to interest on our long-term debt that is recognized using the effective interest rate method, which amortizes the initial debt issuance costs and includes both cash and non-cash interest. The decrease in interest expense relates to a decrease in cash interest of \$1.0 million partially offset by an increase in non-cash interest of \$0.8 million. The decrease in cash interest expense is primarily as a result of decreases in the amount of First-Lien Notes outstanding during the year ended August 31, 2021 as described earlier in "Recent Developments". The increase in non-cash interest is due to an increase in the paid-in-kind interest on our Second-Lien Notes.

### *Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans*

Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans decreased \$1.1 million to \$1.3 million for the year ended August 31, 2021, as compared to the same period in the prior year.

### *Gain on disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets*

During the year ended August 31, 2021, we disposed of the Calgary press facility, classified as held-for-sale, as well as property equipment and right of use assets and realized a gain of \$0.5 million. During the year ended August 31, 2020 we disposed of property and equipment, including the Barrie facility as described earlier in "Recent Developments", and realized a gain of a \$0.7 million and disposed of a right of use asset and realized a gain of \$0.2 million resulting in aggregate gains of \$0.9 million.

### *(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments*

The gain on derivative financial instruments for the year ended August 31, 2021 was \$11.9 million as compared to a loss of \$1.2 million during the same period in the prior year. The gain and loss in the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, relate to the revaluation of shares and warrants of Mogo Inc. described earlier in "Recent Developments".

### *Foreign currency exchange gains*

Foreign currency exchange gains for the year ended August 31, 2021 were \$5.9 million as compared to \$3.6 million in the same period in the prior year. Foreign currency exchange gains in the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are due primarily to the impact of US dollar exchange rates on the carrying value of our Second-Lien Notes of \$5.7 million and \$3.4 million, respectively.

### ***Earnings (loss) before income taxes***

Earnings before income taxes for the year ended August 31, 2021 was \$33.7 million as compared to a loss before income taxes of \$16.2 million in the same period in the prior year. Earnings before income taxes is primarily the result of an increase in operating income, gains on derivative financial instruments during the year ended August 31, 2021 and an increase in foreign currency exchange gains, all as described above.

### ***Provision for income taxes***

We have not recorded a current or deferred tax expense or recovery for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020. Current taxes payable or recoverable result in a decrease or increase, respectively, to our tax loss carryforward balances. The cumulative tax loss carryforward balances have not been recognized as a net deferred tax asset on the consolidated statement of financial position.

### ***Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company***

Net earnings for the year ended August 31, 2021 was \$33.7 million as compared to a net loss of \$16.2 million in the same period in the prior year. Net earnings is as a result of the factors described above in earnings (loss) before income taxes.

## **Consolidated quarterly financial information**

(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information)	Fiscal 2021				Fiscal 2020			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Total revenues.....	107,651	111,748	106,014	116,930	105,163	112,421	134,167	156,655
Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company.....	(28,558)	8,742	717	52,825	13,472	(13,805)	(12,820)	(3,000)
Net earnings (loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company								
Basic.....	\$ (0.30)	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.14	\$ (0.15)	\$ (0.14)	\$ (0.03)
Diluted.....	\$ (0.30)	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.54	\$ 0.14	\$ (0.15)	\$ (0.14)	\$ (0.03)
Cash flows from operating activities.....	11,910	10,744	8,094	8,273	16,692	21,611	3,780	2,748



## Liquidity and capital resources

Our principal uses of funds are for working capital requirements, debt servicing and capital expenditures. Based on our current and anticipated level of operations, we believe that our cash on hand and cash flows from operations, which includes the receipt of CEWS and the journalism tax credits both as described earlier in “Recent Developments”, and available borrowings under our ABL Facility will enable us to meet our working capital, debt servicing, capital expenditure and other funding requirements for the next twelve months. However, our ability to fund our working capital needs, debt servicing and other funding requirements depends on our future operating performance and cash flows. There are a number of factors which may adversely affect our operating performance and our ability to meet these obligations as described earlier in “Key Factors Affecting Operating Results”. Our cash flows from operating activities may be impacted by, among other things, the overall strength of the economy, competition from digital media and other forms of media as well as competition from alternative emerging technologies. In recent years there has been a growing shift in advertising dollars from print advertising to other advertising formats, particularly online and other digital platforms such as search and social media websites. More recently, we have experienced continued declines in revenues due to ongoing economic and structural factors resulting in an increasingly challenging operating environment. We have significant debt obligations which currently include the First-Lien Notes (\$66.9 million) that mature in July 2023 and Second-Lien Notes (US\$150.2 million) that mature in January 2024. These economic and structural factors related to our industry have had an impact on liquidity risk which is the risk that we will not be able to meet our financial obligations associated with existing and future financial liabilities that are and will be settled by delivering cash or another financial asset as they come due. We manage this risk by monitoring cash flow forecasts, implementing cost reduction initiatives as described earlier in “Recent Developments”, deferring or eliminating discretionary spending, monitoring and maintaining compliance with terms of the note indentures, utilizing the ABL Facility to provide additional liquidity during season fluctuations of the business and identifying and selling redundant assets including certain real estate assets. In addition, as described in “Recent Developments”, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has caused a disruption to the economy which could further impact our liquidity risk and as a result we have incorporated its impact on future cash flow projections which includes making assumptions and estimates regarding the timing and amounts of future revenue and expenses and the ability to manage liquidity which includes the use of the ABL Facility.

As at August 31, 2021, we have two real estate assets classified as assets held-for-sale with a carrying amount of \$17.7 million (August 31, 2020 – three with a carrying amount of \$28.2 million) as described in earlier in “Recent Developments”. Pursuant to the First-Lien Notes indenture, any net proceeds from an asset disposition in excess of \$0.1 million will be held in a collateral account by the noteholders. When the aggregate amount of the collateral account exceeds \$1.0 million it will be used to redeem an equal amount of First-Lien Notes. As at August 31, 2021, we have \$0.4 million of restricted cash (August 31, 2020 – \$3.4 million). During the year ended August 31, 2021, we redeemed \$32.3 million aggregate principal amount of First-Lien Notes, which includes aggregate redemptions of \$18.1 million as a result of the sale of assets, \$6.9 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended August 31, 2020 and \$7.3 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended February 28, 2021 all as described previously in “Recent Developments”.

### ***Cash flows from operating activities***

Our principal sources of liquidity are cash flows from operating activities. For the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, our cash flows from operating activities were \$11.9 million and \$39.0 million, respectively, (2020 – \$16.7 million and \$44.8 million, respectively). Cash flows from operating activities for the three months ended August 31, 2021 decreased \$4.8 million as compared to the same period in the prior year due to a decrease in operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring and a nominal increase in cash interest payments, partially offset by the impact of non-cash working capital increases as compared to the same period in the prior year and a \$2.0 million decrease in restructuring payments. Cash flows from operating activities for the year ended August 31, 2021 decreased \$5.8 million as compared to the same period in the prior year due to a decrease in operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring and an increase in cash interest payments of \$4.0 million, partially offset by the impact of non-cash working capital increases as compared to the same period in the prior year and a decrease in cash restructuring payments of \$3.3 million.

As at August 31, 2021 we have cash of \$62.0 million (August 31, 2020 - \$49.8 million).

### ***Cash flows from (used in) investing activities***

For the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, our cash flows from investing activities were outflows of a \$1.3 million and inflows of \$11.9 million, respectively, (2020 – inflows of \$3.1 million and \$0.4 million, respectively). The cash outflows from investing activities during the three months ended August 31, 2021 include capital expenditures related to property and equipment of \$1.0 million and intangible assets of \$0.3 million. The net cash inflows from investing activities during the three months ended August 31, 2020 included the net proceeds received from the sale of property and equipment and right of use assets of \$3.4 million, partially offset by outflows for capital expenditures related to property and equipment of \$0.2 million and intangible assets of \$0.1 million. The net cash inflows from investing activities during the year ended August 31, 2021 include the net proceeds received from the sale of Mogo Inc. shares of \$10.7 million as described earlier in “Recent Developments” and property and equipment and assets held-for-sale of \$5.9 million, offset by outflows for the purchase of Mogo Inc. shares of \$1.7 million and capital expenditures related to property and equipment of \$2.5 million and intangible assets of \$0.5 million. The net cash inflows from investing activities during year ended August 31, 2020 included the net proceeds received from the sale of property and equipment and right of use assets of \$3.5 million, partially offset by outflows for capital expenditures related to property and equipment of \$2.5 million and \$0.6 million for intangible assets.

### ***Cash flows used in financing activities***

For the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, our net cash flows used in financing activities were \$2.0 million and \$38.8 million, respectively, (2020 – \$5.2 million and \$10.9 million, respectively). The cash outflows from financing activities during the three months ended August 31, 2021 consist of capital lease payments of \$2.0 million. The cash outflows from financing activities during the three months ended August 31, 2020 included restricted cash of \$3.4 million received on the sale of the property and equipment and capital lease payments of \$1.8 million. The net cash outflows from financing activities during the year ended August 31, 2021 consist of \$32.3 million related to the repayment of First-Lien Notes as described earlier in “Recent Developments, capital lease payments of \$9.4 million partially offset by the receipt of restricted cash of \$3.0 million received on the sale of property and equipment including the Barrie facility as described earlier in “Recent Developments”. The net cash outflows from financing activities during the year ended August 31, 2020 included outflows of \$94.8 million related to the repayment of First-Lien Notes and debt issuance costs of \$1.7 million, restricted cash of \$3.4 million received on the sale of property and equipment, and capital lease payments of \$6.3 million, partially offset by net proceeds from the issuance of First-Lien Notes of \$95.2 million and the receipt of restricted cash of a nominal amount.

## Indebtedness

As at August 31, 2021, we have \$66.9 million First-Lien Notes outstanding and US\$150.2 million Second-Lien Notes outstanding (August 31, 2020 – \$99.2 million First-Lien Notes and US\$134.6 million Second-Lien Notes). In addition to the cash transactions discussed above, during the three months and year ended August 31, 2021, we issued additional Second-Lien Notes in the amount of US\$8.0 million (\$9.9 million) and US\$15.6 million (\$19.6 million), respectively, related to paid-in-kind interest as part of the terms of the Second-Lien Notes indenture (2020 – US\$7.2 million (\$9.6 million) and US\$14.0 million (\$18.6 million), respectively). The following tables set out the principal and carrying amount of our long-term debt outstanding as at August 31, 2021 and 2020. The first column of the table translates, where applicable, our US dollar debt to the Canadian equivalent based on the closing foreign exchange rate on August 31, 2021 of US\$1:\$1.2617 (August 31, 2020 – US\$1:\$1.3042).

	As at August 31, 2021			As at August 31, 2020		
(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars)						
	Principal Outstanding	Financing fees, discounts and other	Carrying Value	Principal Outstanding	Financing fees, discounts and other	Carrying Value
First-Lien Notes.....	66,858	(573)	66,285	99,163	(1,229)	97,934
Second-Lien Notes.....	189,529	(143)	189,386	175,602	(181)	175,421
ABL Facility.....	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total.....	256,387	(716)	255,671	274,765	(1,410)	273,355

## Financial Position as at August 31, 2021 and 2020

	As at August 31, 2021	As at August 31, 2020
(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars)		
Current assets.....	133,460	160,572
Total assets.....	276,201	336,879
Current liabilities.....	89,736	109,120
Total liabilities.....	415,912	501,101
Deficiency.....	(139,711)	(164,222)

The decrease in our current assets is primarily due to decreases in restricted cash and assets held-for-sale as a result of the redemption of First-Lien Notes from related asset sales as described earlier in “Recent Developments”, impairments recognized on assets held-for-sale during the year ended August 31, 2021 and a net decrease in trade and other receivables which includes decreases related to trade receivables, CEWS and journalism tax credits, partially offset by an increase in cash. Total assets decreased as a result of decreases in the carrying value of right of use assets, property and equipment and intangible assets as a result of disposals, depreciation, amortization and impairment in excess of additions during the year ended August 31, 2021 as well as the decrease in current assets, partially offset by an increase in derivative financial instruments. Current liabilities have decreased as a result of a decrease in provisions as well as a decrease in the current portion of long-term debt as a result of redemptions of First-Lien Notes partially offset by an increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The decrease in total liabilities is as a result of a decrease in employee benefit plan liabilities due to the completion of the CAAT Pension Plan merger, redemptions of First-Lien Notes both described earlier in “Recent Developments”, a decrease in lease obligations as well as the decrease in current liabilities.

## **Related Party Transactions**

As at August 31, 2021, Chatham Asset Management LLC (“Chatham LLC”) and certain investment funds or accounts for which Chatham LLC or its affiliates acts as an investment advisor, sub-advisor or manager (collectively, “Chatham”) owns 62,319,049, or approximately 66%, of our shares and 33% of the outstanding voting rights. We had a consulting agreement with Chatham and during the year ended August 31, 2020 incurred an expense of \$0.1 million. In addition, we have an ABL Facility with associated companies of Chatham and as at August 31, 2021, have no amount drawn and availability of \$15.0 million (August 31, 2020 – nil and \$15.0 million, respectively) and during the year ended August 31, 2021 incurred and paid \$0.1 million and \$0.1 million of interest, respectively (2020 - incurred and paid \$0.2 million and \$0.2 million of interest, respectively).

## **Financial Instruments and Financial Instruments Risk Management**

Our activities expose us to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Current risk management techniques utilized include monitoring fair value of derivative financial instruments, fair value of publicly traded debt, foreign exchange rates and interest rates with respect to interest rates and foreign currency risk, aging analysis and credit reviews for credit risk and cash flow projections for liquidity risk. Our enterprise risk management process is managed by a risk oversight committee composed of senior executives of Postmedia.

### ***Foreign currency risk***

As at August 31, 2021, approximately 74% of the outstanding principal on our long-term debt is payable in US dollars (August 31, 2020 – 64%). As at August 31, 2021, we are exposed to foreign currency risk on the US\$150.2 million of Second-Lien Notes outstanding (August 31, 2020 – US\$134.6 million).

### ***Interest rate risk***

The ABL Facility bears interest at floating rates while the First-Lien Notes and Second-Lien Notes bear interest at fixed rates. Therefore, changes in interest rates only exposes us to cash flow interest rate risk on the portion of the ABL Facility that is drawn, if any, at the time of the interest rate change.

### ***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its contractual obligations. As at August 31, 2021, no individual balance represented a significant portion of our accounts receivable. We establish an allowance for expected credit loss based on the specific credit risk of our customers, historical trends and COVID-19. The allowance for expected credit loss amounted to \$11.3 million as at August 31, 2021 (August 31, 2020 – \$10.2 million).

The increase in the allowance for expected credit loss is primarily related to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operations. We continuously monitor the financial condition of our customers, review the credit history of each customer, review the aging of accounts receivable, evaluate significant individual credit risk accounts and utilize each customer’s historical experience in order to both grant credit and set up our allowance for expected credit loss. If such collectability estimates prove inaccurate, adverse adjustments to future operating results could occur and could be material.

## Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will encounter difficulties in meeting our financial obligations associated with existing and future financial liabilities that are and will be settled by delivering cash or another financial asset as they come due. Our financial obligations include long-term debt which requires principal repayments and interest payments. Economic and structural factors related to the industry impact our ability to generate sufficient operating cash flows to satisfy its existing and future financial liabilities, however, we manage this risk by monitoring cash flow forecasts, implementing cost reduction initiatives, deferring or eliminating discretionary spending, monitoring and maintaining compliance with the terms of the note indentures, identifying and selling redundant assets including certain real estate assets and utilizing the ABL Facility to provide additional liquidity during seasonal fluctuations of the business. As described earlier in “Recent Developments”, during the year ended August 31, 2020, we completed a Refinancing Transaction which extended the maturities of long-term debt. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic caused a disruption to the economy which could further impact our liquidity risk. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus including travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing that have caused disruption to businesses resulting in an economic slowdown. We are generally exempt from mandates requiring closures of non-essential businesses and therefore has been able to continue operations however advertising revenues have declined as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and related government measures. We are currently addressing the challenges related to the COVID-19 pandemic as described previously in “Recent Developments”.

Our obligations under firm contractual arrangements, including commitments for future payments under leases and long-term debt agreements as at August 31, 2021 are as follows:

	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	Thereafter
Lease obligations.....	8,120	7,993	7,856	6,973	6,879	13,199
Operating leases and other.....	5,433	2,026	22	-	-	-
Other long-term liabilities <sup>(1)</sup> .....	1,449	1,449	22	1,449	1,449	6,619
Long-term debt <sup>(2)</sup> .....	7,409	59,449	248,090	-	-	-
Interest on long-term debt <sup>(3)</sup> .....	5,145	6,127	-	-	-	-
	<u>27,556</u>	<u>77,044</u>	<u>255,990</u>	<u>8,422</u>	<u>8,328</u>	<u>19,818</u>

(1) Cash funding obligation to the CAAT Pension Plan as described earlier in “Recent Developments”. In addition, we expect to contribute \$4.0 million to our multi-employer pension plans during the year ending August 31, 2021

(2) Principal repayments of long-term debt are based on the mandatory contractual payments and assumes paid-in-kind interest to maturity on the Second-Lien Notes translated to Canadian dollars based on the foreign exchange rate as at August 31, 2021 of US\$1:\$1.2617.

(3) Interest payments on long-term debt relate to the First-Lien Notes and are based on fixed contractual interest rates. Interest payments on the Second-Lien Notes are included in repayments of long-term debt due to the assumption of paid-in-kind interest to maturity.

## Foreign currency risk

### Guarantees and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any significant guarantees or off-balance sheet arrangements.

### Risk Factors

The risks and uncertainties described below are those we currently believe to be material, but should not be considered exhaustive. If any of the following risks, or any other risks and uncertainties that we have not yet identified or that we currently consider not to be material, actually occur or become material risks, our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows and consequently the value of our shares, the First-Lien Notes and Second-Lien Notes could be materially and adversely affected.

## Risks Relating to Our Business

*We are subject to the risk and uncertainties related to the COVID-19 pandemic.*

The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus including travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing that have caused disruption to businesses resulting in an economic slowdown. We are generally exempt from mandates requiring closures of non-essential businesses and therefore have been able to continue operations however, advertising revenues have declined as a result of COVID-19 pandemic and related government measures. The outbreak of contagious illness such as this can impact our operations in a number of ways including quarantined employees, travel restrictions, temporary closure of our facilities, a decrease in demand for advertising, as well as interruptions to our supply chain, including temporary closure of supplier facilities. Given the high level of uncertainty surrounding the duration of the COVID-19 pandemic it is difficult to reliably estimate its potential impact on the financial condition and results of our business. The COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on the economy is constantly evolving and impacts variables and assumptions for financial modeling and as a result, it may have material impacts on our anticipated revenue levels and the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units. As described in “Recent Developments”, we are in receipt of government assistance in the form of CEWS so as to minimize this risk of the COVID-19 pandemic however it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flow.

*Competition from digital and other forms of media may impair our ability to generate advertising and circulation revenue.*

Participants in the newspaper publishing industry depend primarily upon advertising sales, paid subscriptions and single copy newspaper sales in order to generate revenue. Competition for advertising, subscribers, readers and distribution is intense and comes primarily from digital media, as well as, television; radio; local, regional and national newspapers; magazines; free publications; direct mail; telephone directories; and other communications and advertising and subscriber-based media that operate in these markets. In addition, in recent years there has been a growing shift in advertising dollars from newspaper advertising to other advertising platforms, including digital media competitors such as search and social media. Participants in the digital media industry also depend upon the sale of advertisements and paid subscriptions in order to generate revenue. The digital media industry experiences additional competitive challenges because barriers to entry are low and geographic location is less relevant.

Participants in digital media platforms may improve their ability to target specific audiences and therefore become an even more attractive media for advertisers. These circumstances could result in our newspaper online media not being as competitive as they are currently in relation to these other forms of media. In order to respond to changing circumstances, the costs of producing or promoting editorial content may increase, or we may need to reduce our advertising and/or subscription rates, either of which could adversely affect our financial performance. Increased competition could also lead to additional expenditures for editorial content and marketing.

In addition, there is increasing consolidation in the Canadian newspaper publishing and other media industries, and competitors increasingly include market participants with interests in multiple media. These competitors may be more attractive than we are to certain advertisers because they may be able to bundle advertising sales across newspaper, television and internet platforms. Some of these competitors also have access to greater financial and other resources than we do.

*Our ability to continue to compete successfully in the newspaper and online media industries and to attract advertising dollars, subscribers and readers will depend upon a number of factors, including:*

- our continued ability to offer high-quality editorial content;
- the variety, quality and attractiveness of our products and services;

- the pricing of our products and services;
- the platforms on which our products and services are offered;
- the manner in which we market and promote our products and services;
- the effectiveness of the distribution of our products and services;
- our customer service; and
- the emergence of technologies resulting in further shifts from newspaper advertising to advertising in other formats, including new media outlets.

These factors are largely dependent upon on our ability to:

- identify and successfully respond to changes in technology, customer trends and preferences and online digital platforms such as search and social media;
- develop new products across our business lines;
- protect our intellectual property and avoid infringing the intellectual property rights of others;
- avoid damage to our brands or reputation;
- appeal to many demographics; and
- expand into new distribution channels, particularly with respect to digital media and online products.

There can be no assurance that existing and future competitors will not pursue or be capable of achieving similar or competitive business strategies. In addition, there can be no assurance that we will be able to compete successfully with existing or potential competitors, or that increased competition will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations.

*Advertising revenue is the largest component of our revenues and our advertising revenue is influenced by prevailing economic conditions and the prospects of our advertising customers. Advertising revenue has been declining since 2009.*

We generate revenue primarily from the sale of advertising. Advertising revenue, including both print and digital advertising represented 53.4% of our consolidated revenues in the year ended August 31, 2021 (2020 – 55.6%).

Advertising revenue is affected in part by prevailing economic conditions. Adverse economic conditions generally, and downturns in the Canadian economy specifically, have a negative impact on the Canadian advertising industry and, consequently, on our financial prospects. We have been experiencing a decline in advertising revenue since 2009 and the COVID-19 pandemic accelerated these declines.

Our advertising revenue is also dependent on the prospects of our advertising customers. Certain of our advertising customers operate in industries that may be cyclical or sensitive to general economic conditions, such as the automobile, financial, employment, technology, retail, food and beverage, telecommunications, travel, packaged goods and entertainment industries. Advertising customers could alter their spending priorities and reduce their advertising budgets in the event of a downturn in their business or prospects which would have an adverse effect on the revenue we generate from advertising. In addition, because a substantial portion of our revenue is derived from retail advertisers, our business, financial condition and results of operations would also be adversely affected by a further downturn in the retail sector.

A further reduction in advertising revenues could result from:

- the continuing shift from newspaper advertising to advertising in other formats, including new media outlets;
- a decline in economic conditions;
- a decline in the circulation volume of our newspapers, which appears to be permanent;
- a decline in popularity of our editorial content or perceptions about our brands;
- a change in the demographic makeup of the populations to which our newspapers are targeted;
- the activities of our competitors, including increased competition from other forms of advertising-based media (e.g., magazines, radio and television broadcasters, cable television, direct mail and electronic media), and online digital platforms such as search and social media; and
- a decline in the amount spent on advertising in general or in particular industries such as those discussed above.

To the extent the economic conditions worsen and the structural shifts in advertising revenue and circulation continue, our business and advertising revenues will continue to be adversely affected, which would in turn adversely impact our operations and cash flows.

*Our failure to maintain our print and online newspaper readership and circulation levels would limit our ability to generate advertising and circulation revenue.*

Our ability to attract advertisers and thereby generate revenue and profits is dependent in large part upon our success in attracting readership of the newspapers and online publications that we publish. Readership and to a lesser extent circulation volume are the key drivers of advertising prices and revenue in the Canadian news and newspaper information industry.

We believe reader acceptance is a function of the editorial and advertising content being offered and is influenced by a number of factors, including:

- the availability of alternative forms of news and other editorial content;
- the availability of alternative forms of media technologies, such as the internet and other new media formats, that are often free for users;
- a growing preference among some customers to receive all or a portion of their news from sources other than from a newspaper;



- increases in subscription and newsstand rates;
- general economic conditions, including the resulting decline in consumer spending on discretionary items such as newspapers;
- reviews of critics, promotions, the quality and acceptance of other competing editorial content in the marketplace;
- public tastes and perceptions generally; and
- other intangible factors.

Circulation volumes of our newspapers have been declining in both the home delivery and single copy distribution channels. The rate of circulation decline could increase due to changing media consumption patterns of our readers or other factors, and these declines appear to be permanent. If we are unable to stop these declines or if the rate of decline were to accelerate, it will result in lower readership and circulation levels and, consequently, may lead to decreased advertising and other revenues.

Although we make significant investments in the editorial content of our newspapers, there can be no assurance provided that our newspapers will maintain satisfactory readership or circulation levels and any decrease in such levels may be permanent. In addition, factors affecting our readership levels could change rapidly, and many of the changes may be beyond our control and permanent. Loss of readership could have a material adverse effect on our ability to generate advertising and circulation revenue.

*We may not be able to achieve a profitable balance between circulation levels and advertising revenues.*

We must balance our circulation levels with our advertising revenue objectives. This balancing necessitates a continuous effort that varies by publication and requires effective management of the circulation rate, the addition of new subscribers through cost-effective marketing methods and effective advertising operations. To maintain our readership and circulation rates, it may be necessary to incur additional costs that we may not be able to recover through circulation and advertising revenues. No assurance can be provided that we will be able to add and retain a sufficient number of newspaper subscribers in an economically efficient manner. Failure to do this could require reductions of our circulation rate or the elimination of certain products, which would negatively affect our advertising revenues and could materially and adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

*We may not realize our anticipated cost savings from cost savings initiatives and any failure to manage costs would hamper profitability.*

The level of our expenses impacts our profitability. Because of general economic and business conditions and our operating results, we have taken steps to lower operating costs by implementing cost savings initiatives including various transformation projects. As described earlier in “Recent Developments”, during the year ended August 31, 2021 we began new cost reduction initiatives which are expected to result in approximately \$18 million of net annualized cost savings. During the year ended August 31, 2020 we implemented restructuring initiatives which included additional cost saving measures as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic including the closure of 15 community publications in Manitoba and Ontario and implemented cost reductions which are expected to result in approximately \$29 million of net annualized cost savings. In total, we implemented net annualized cost savings of approximately \$47 million under these cost reduction initiatives.

Estimates of cost savings are inherently uncertain, and we may not be able to achieve cost savings or expense reductions within the time frame we have projected or at all. Our ability to successfully realize savings and the timing of any realization may be affected by factors such as the need to ensure continuity in our operations, labour and other contracts, regulations and/or statutes governing employee/employer relationships, and other factors. In particular, certain of our collective bargaining agreements limit our ability to achieve operating efficiencies by limiting our ability to implement strategic initiatives. In addition, our implementation of these initiatives has and is expected to require upfront costs. There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully contain our expenses or that even if our savings are achieved that implementation or other expenses will not offset any such savings. Our estimates of the future expenditures necessary to achieve the savings we have identified may not prove accurate, and any increase in such expenditures may affect our ability to achieve our anticipated savings. If these cost-control efforts do not reduce costs in line with our expectations, our financial position, results of operations and cash flows will be negatively affected.

*We may be adversely affected by variations in the cost and availability of newsprint.*

Newsprint is our largest raw material expense, representing approximately 4.3% of total operating expenses excluding depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring in the year ended August 31, 2021 (2020 – 5.2%). Newsprint is a commodity and, as such, price varies considerably from time to time as a result of, among other factors, foreign currency exchange fluctuations and supply shortfalls. The price of newsprint can increase as a result of various factors, including consolidation in the newsprint industry, which has resulted in a smaller number of suppliers and reduced competition on price among them, and declining newsprint supply as a result of mill closures and conversions to other grades of paper. Changes in newsprint prices can significantly impact our operating results. We would expect a \$50 per tonne increase or decrease in the price of newsprint to affect our operating expenses by approximately \$1.5 million on an annualized basis. There can be no assurance that we will not be exposed to increased newsprint costs, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations. In addition, if newspaper suppliers experience labour unrest, transportation difficulties or other supply disruptions, our ability to produce and deliver newspapers could be impaired and the cost of the newsprint could increase, both of which would negatively affect our operating results.

*Because a high percentage of our operating expenses are fixed, a decrease in advertising revenue could have a negative impact on our results of operations.*

Newspaper publishing is both capital and labour intensive and, as a result, newspapers have relatively high fixed cost structures. Advertising revenue, on which we rely for a majority of our revenue, may fluctuate due to a variety of factors whereas our expenses do not vary significantly with the increase or decrease in advertising revenue. As a result, a relatively small change in advertising revenue could have a disproportionate effect on our results of operations. For example, during periods of economic contraction, our advertising revenue may decline while most costs remain fixed, resulting in decreased earnings, as has been evident in the current economic environment.

*Our distribution costs could increase due to increases in fuel prices.*

Although we do not incur significant fuel related distribution costs directly, our third-party distributors are adversely affected by rising fuel costs. Significant increases in fuel prices could result in increased fees paid to our distributors in the form of fuel subsidies or surcharges. Significant increases in fuel prices could result in material increases to our distribution expenses which could result in an adverse effect to our financial condition and results of operations.

*We compete with alternative emerging technologies and may have to invest a significant amount of capital to address continued technological development.*

The media industry is experiencing rapid and significant technological changes that have resulted in the development of alternative means of editorial content distribution. The continued growth of the internet has presented alternative content distribution options that compete with traditional media for advertising revenue. We may not be able to compete successfully with existing or newly developed alternative distribution technologies, or may be required to acquire, develop or integrate new technologies in order to compete. The cost of the acquisition, development or implementation of any such new technologies could be significant, and our ability to fund such implementation may be limited. In addition, even if we were able to fund such an implementation, we may be unable to implement any such technologies successfully. Any such event could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations.

In addition, the continuing growth and technological expansion of internet-based services has increased existing competitive pressure on our businesses. As web-based and digital formats grab an increasingly larger share of consumer readership, we may lose customers or fail to attract new customers if we are not able to transition and update our publications and other products to these new and evolving formats. Furthermore, to the extent that advertisers continue to shift advertising dollars to new media outlets, advertising revenues will decrease even if we are able to maintain our current share of print media advertising dollars. The increased competition may have a material adverse effect on our business and financial results.

*Our revenue, which is generated primarily from advertisers, is subject to seasonal variations, which may increase our borrowing needs at various points in the year.*

Our revenue has experienced, and is expected to continue to experience, seasonal variances due to seasonal advertising patterns and seasonal influences on media consumption habits. Historically, our revenue is typically lowest during the fourth quarter of our fiscal year, which ends in August, and highest during the first and third quarters, which end in November and May, respectively, while expenses are relatively constant throughout the fiscal year. These seasonal variations may lead to short-term fluctuations in cash flow, which could consequently leave us in a more constrained liquidity position.

*The collectability of accounts receivable could deteriorate to a greater extent than provided for in our financial statements.*

In the normal course of business, we are exposed to credit risk for accounts receivable from our customers. Our accounts receivable are carried at net realizable value and our allowance for doubtful accounts has been determined based on several factors, including the aging of accounts receivable, evaluation of significant individual credit risk accounts and historical experience. If such collectability estimates prove inaccurate, adverse adjustments to future operating results could occur and could be material.

*Increases in sales and other taxes could reduce our revenues and impact profit and cash flows.*

In the markets in which we operate, some or all of our products are subject to local and national sales taxes and other taxes such as value-added taxes. Increases in taxes may have a negative effect on the sales of our products. Higher taxes may reduce profit margins on our products if we are unable to pass on the increase to our customers.

*Failure to fulfill our strategy of building our digital media and online businesses would adversely affect our business prospects.*

The competitive environment in which we operate demands, and our future growth strategies incorporate, the development of our digital media and online businesses. We believe the consumer preference for digital media and online products will accelerate as younger, more technologically savvy customers make up a greater portion of our potential customer base. In order for our digital media and online businesses to succeed, we must invest time and significant resources in them, to, among other things:

- accelerate the evolution of existing products (such as local newspaper websites and national content channels);
- develop new digital media and online products (such as redesigned classified sites in automotive, employment and real estate categories);
- develop new content channels (such as mobile optimized formats, online video capabilities and content for tablet devices);
- attract and retain talent for critical positions;
- transform our organization and operating model to grow our digital media and online business;
- continue to develop and upgrade our technologies and supporting processes to distinguish our products and services from those of our competitors;
- sell advertising in significant markets, and be a compelling choice for advertisers online;
- attract and retain a base of frequent, engaged visitors to our websites; and
- continuously advance our digital offerings based on fast-moving trends that may pose opportunities as well as risks (such as tablets and mobile applications).

No assurance can be provided that we will be successful in achieving these and other necessary objectives or that our digital media and online businesses will be profitable or successful. Our failure to adapt to new technology or delivery methods, or our choice of one technological innovation over another, may have an adverse impact on our ability to compete for new customers or to meet the demands of our existing customers. If our digital media and online businesses are not successful, we could lose significant opportunities for new advertising revenue from digital sources while also losing advertising revenue from traditional sources due to the reallocation from print to digital advertising currently taking place. If we are not successful in achieving our digital media and online objectives, our business, financial condition and prospects would be materially adversely affected.

*Our business may suffer if we are not able to retain and attract sufficient qualified personnel, including key managerial, editorial, technical, marketing and sales personnel.*

We operate in an industry where there is intense competition for experienced personnel. We depend on our ability to identify, recruit, hire, train, develop and retain qualified and effective personnel. Our future success depends in large part upon the continued contribution of our senior management and other key employees. A loss of a significant number of skilled managerial, editorial or technical personnel would have a negative effect on the quality of our products. Similarly, a loss of a significant number of experienced and effective marketing and sales personnel would likely result in fewer sales of our products and could materially and adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Our ability to identify, recruit, hire, train, develop and retain qualified and effective personnel depends on numerous factors, including factors that we cannot control, such as competition and conditions in the local employment markets in which we operate. The loss of the services of any of our senior management or other key employees could harm our business and materially and adversely affect our ability to compete in our markets. Although we have employment agreements with certain members of senior management and key employees, those individuals may choose to terminate their respective employment at any time, and any such termination may have a material adverse effect on our business.

*We rely upon information systems and technology and other manufacturing systems, disruptions to which could adversely affect our operations.*

Our newspaper and digital media and online operations rely upon information technology systems, and other complex manufacturing systems, in order to produce and distribute our products. Our information technology and manufacturing systems may be vulnerable to unauthorized access, computer viruses, system failures, human error, natural disasters, fire, power loss, communications failure or acts of sabotage or terrorism. If a significant disruption or repeated failure were to occur, our business or revenue could be adversely affected. There may also be significant costs incurred as a result of such disruptions or failures that adversely affect our financial performance or capital expenditure levels.

*Equipment failure may have a material adverse effect.*

There is a risk of equipment failure, primarily related to our printing facilities, due to wear and tear, latent defect, design error or operator error, among other things, which could have a material adverse effect on us. Although our printing facilities have generally operated in accordance with expectations, there can be no assurance that they will continue to do so. There may also be significant costs incurred as a result of such disruptions or failures that adversely affect our financial performance or capital expenditure levels.

*Our operations could be adversely affected by labour disruptions, and labour agreements could potentially limit our ability to achieve operating efficiencies.*

As at August 31, 2021 approximately 34% of our staff are employed under one of 46 separate collective agreements some of which include provisions that could impede restructuring efforts, including work force reduction, centralization and outsourcing. There can be no assurance that these collective agreements will be renewed on similar or more satisfactory terms or that we will not experience additional organizing activities, resulting in higher ongoing labour costs and reduced flexibility in running our operations. In addition, labour disruptions, including strikes or lockouts, grievances and complaints may affect our ability to operate efficiently and have an adverse on our business, financial condition or results of our operations.

*Security breaches and other disruptions could compromise our information and expose us to liability, which would cause our business and reputation to suffer.*

In the ordinary course of our business, we collect and store sensitive data, including intellectual property, our proprietary business information and that of our customers, suppliers and business partners, as well as personally identifiable information of our customers (including credit card information) and employees, on our networks. The secure processing, maintenance and transmission of this information is critical to our operations and business strategy. Despite our security measures, our information technology and infrastructure may be vulnerable to attacks by hackers or breached due to employee error, malfeasance or other disruptions. Any such breach could compromise our networks and the information stored there could be accessed, publicly disclosed, lost or stolen. Any such access, disclosure or other loss of information could result in legal claims or proceedings, liability under laws that protect the privacy of personal information, regulatory penalties, disrupt our operations and the services we provide to customers, damage our reputation, and cause a loss of confidence in our products and services, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

*The financial difficulties of certain of our contractors and vendors could have a negative impact on our results of operations.*

The financial difficulties that some of our contractors and vendors may face, including one or more contractor or vendor bankruptcies due to poor economic conditions, may cause them to fail to provide us with products and/or services or may increase the cost of the products and services that they provide us. We may be unable to procure replacement products and/or services from other contractors or vendors in a timely and efficient manner and on acceptable terms, or at all. Any material change in these relationships, such as increased pricing, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flow.

*We outsource certain aspects of our business to third-party vendors that may fail to reduce costs and may subject us to risks, including disruptions in our business and increased costs.*

We continuously seek to make our cost structure more efficient and to focus on our core strengths. These efforts include contracting with other companies to perform functions or operations that, in the past, we have performed ourselves. We currently rely on partners or third-party service providers for services such as the provision of advertising production, call centre services, and certain of our printing operations, and we may outsource additional business functions in the future. Although we believe that outsourcing will result in lower costs and increased efficiencies, this may not be the case. Because these third parties may not be as responsive to our needs as we might be ourselves or they experience problems to their own operations beyond our control, outsourcing increases the risk of disruption to our operations. If we are unable to effectively utilize, or integrate with, our outsource providers, or if these partners or third-party service providers experience business difficulties or are unable to provide business services as anticipated, we may need to seek alternative service providers or resume providing these business processes internally, which could be costly and time-consuming and have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

*The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters could disrupt the marketing and promotion and delivery of our products and services, and adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation.*

The success of our businesses is largely contingent on the availability of direct access to customers. As a result, any event that disrupts or limits our direct access to customers or disrupts our ability to rely on delivery services would materially and adversely affect our business. We are exposed to various risks arising out of natural disasters, as well as man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military actions. The threat of terrorism and ongoing military actions may cause significant volatility in global financial markets, and a natural or man-made disaster could trigger an economic downturn in the areas directly or indirectly affected by the disaster. These consequences could, among other things, result in a decline in business from those areas. Disasters also could disrupt public and private infrastructure, including communications and financial services, which could disrupt our normal business operations. In addition, increased energy costs, strikes and other labour-related supply chain disruptions could adversely affect our business. A natural or man-made disaster also could disrupt the operations of our counterparties or result in increased prices for the products and services they provide to us.

*Our CAAT Pension Plan liability or our inability to make required cash contributions to our multi-employer pension plans could have a material adverse effect on us, our business, cash flows, operations and financial condition.*

As described previously in Recent Developments, on January 29, 2019, we entered into an agreement with the CAAT Pension Plan to merge the Postmedia Plans, with the CAAT Pension Plan. Effective July 1, 2019, we received approval from Postmedia Plan members and became a participating employer under the CAAT Pension Plan and all members of the Postmedia Plans, as well as members of our defined contribution pension plan and most employees hired after this date began accruing benefits under the DBplus provisions of the CAAT Pension Plan. On October 8, 2020, we received consent from the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario to transfer the Postmedia Plans assets to the CAAT Pension Plan which was completed in November 2020. On completion of the asset transfer the CAAT Pension Plan assumed the defined benefit obligations of the Postmedia Plans and we commenced funding an obligation of \$11.0 million related to the transferred Postmedia Plans deficits payable over a term of ten years. There is a risk that we may be required to contribute additional funds under certain circumstances, including in the event of a breach of certain representations and covenants pursuant to the agreement between ourselves and the CAAT Pension Plan. In addition, participating in a multiemployer plan such as the CAAT Pension Plan requires us to make periodic contributions and as a participating employer we do not have the ability to reduce these contributions, and a failure to make the required contributions could subject us to penalties including interest on unpaid contributions. A breach of the agreement with the CAAT Pension Plan could also subject us to the risk of termination of participation in the CAAT Pension Plan. In addition, in the event of a distressed wind-up of the CAAT Pension Plan with a deficiency, there is a risk to us of residual liability in respect of our members.

*Our editorial content may be controversial and may result in litigation.*

We have had, in the ordinary course of our business, and expect to continue to have, litigation claims filed against us, most of which are claims for defamation arising from the publication of our editorial content. While we maintain insurance in respect of claims for defamation, some claims made against us may not be insured or may result in costs above our coverage limits. In the event that a judgement is rendered against us, there can be no assurance that our insurance coverage will cover that particular loss.

*We are currently involved in unresolved litigation matters.*

We are involved in various legal claims arising in the ordinary course of our newspaper and digital media and online businesses. The majority of these claims are brought pursuant to defamation laws in the province of publication. We maintain a multi-media liability insurance policy in respect of defamation claims. Subject to the terms and conditions of that policy, and the insurer's coverage position in respect of individual claims, the resolution of these matters is not expected to have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

*Disruptions in the credit markets could adversely affect the availability and cost of short-term funds for liquidity requirements, and could adversely affect our access to capital or our ability to obtain financing at reasonable rates and refinance existing debt at reasonable rates or at all.*

If internal funds are not available from our operations, we may be required to rely on the banking and credit markets to meet our financial commitments and short-term liquidity needs. Disruptions in the capital and credit markets could adversely affect our ability to access additional funds in the capital markets or draw on or refinance our existing or any future credit facilities. Although we believe that our operating cash flow and access to capital and credit markets will give us the ability to meet our financial needs for the foreseeable future, there can be no assurance provided that continued or increased volatility and disruption in the capital and credit markets will not impair our liquidity. If this should happen, we may not be able to put alternative credit arrangements in place or without a potentially significant increase in our cost of borrowing. As of August 31, 2021, we have \$66.9 million First-Lien Notes and US\$150.26 million Second-Lien Notes outstanding.

*We may be adversely affected by the availability and terms of our insurance policies.*

We carry liability, property and casualty insurance and director and officer liability insurance coverage subject to certain deductibles, limits and exclusions which we believe are customary or reasonable given the cost of procuring insurance and current operating conditions. However, there can be no assurance that: (i) such insurance coverage will continue to be offered on economically feasible terms, (ii) all events which could give rise to a loss or liability will be insurable, or (iii) the amounts of insurance coverage will at all times be sufficient to cover each and every material loss or claim which may occur involving our assets or operations.

*Our intellectual property rights are valuable, and any inability to protect them or liability for infringing the intellectual property rights of others could reduce the value of our services and our brands.*

We rely on the trademark, copyright, internet/domain name, trade secret and other laws of Canada and other countries, as well as nondisclosure and confidentiality agreements, to protect our intellectual property rights. However, we may be unable to prevent third parties from using our intellectual property without our authorization, breaching any nondisclosure agreements with us, acquiring and maintaining domain names that infringe or otherwise decrease the value of our trademarks and other proprietary rights, or independently developing intellectual property that is similar to ours, particularly in those countries that do not protect our proprietary rights as fully as in Canada. The use of our intellectual property by others could reduce or eliminate any competitive advantage we have developed, cause us to lose sales or otherwise harm our businesses. If it became necessary to litigate to protect these rights, any proceedings could be burdensome and costly, and we may not prevail.

We have obtained and applied for several Canadian and foreign service mark and trademark registrations, and will continue to evaluate the registration of additional service marks and trademarks, as appropriate. We cannot guarantee that any of our pending applications will be approved by the applicable governmental authorities. Moreover, even if the applications are approved, third parties may seek to oppose or otherwise challenge these registrations. A failure to obtain trademark registrations in Canada and in other countries could limit our ability to protect our trademarks and impede our marketing efforts in those jurisdictions.

We cannot be certain that our intellectual property does not and will not infringe the intellectual property rights of others. We may be subject to legal proceedings and claims in the ordinary course of our business, including claims of alleged infringement of the trademarks, copyrights and other intellectual property rights of third parties. Any such claims, whether or not meritorious, could result in costly litigation and divert resources and the efforts of our personnel. Moreover, should we be found liable for infringement, we may be required to enter into licensing agreements (if available on acceptable terms, or at all) or to pay damages and to cease using certain trademarks or copyrights or making or selling certain products, or to redesign or rename some of our products or processes to avoid future infringement liability. Any of the foregoing could cause us to incur significant costs.



*We maintain many well-known mastheads, consumer brands and trademarks, damage to the reputation of any of which could have an adverse impact upon our business, financial performance or results of operations.*

The mastheads, brand names and trademarks that we own are well-known to consumers and are important in maintaining existing business and sourcing new business, as our ability to attract and retain customers is in part dependent upon our external perceptions, the quality of our products and services and our integrity. Damage to the reputation of any of these brands or negative publicity or perceptions about us could have an adverse impact upon the business, financial performance or results of operations.

*We may have additional asset impairments.*

We conduct annual impairment testing to determine if we will be able to recover all or a portion of the carrying value of indefinite life intangible assets. In addition, we are required to review indefinite life intangible assets for impairment more frequently if impairment indicators arise. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount of our indefinite life intangible assets, we may be required to record a non-cash charge to the statement of operations. As disclosed in note 6 of our audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, we recognized impairment charges of \$26.2 million during the year ended August 31, 2021 (2020 – \$13.3 million). We monitor impairment indicators on a quarterly basis. Significant changes in market conditions and estimates, or a reduction in carrying value, may give rise to impairments in the period that the change becomes known and such impairments could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations.

*We are subject to environmental, health and safety laws and regulations, which could subject us to liabilities, increase our costs or restrict our business or operations in the future.*

We are subject to a variety of laws and regulations concerning emissions to the air, water and land, sewer discharges, handling, storage and disposal of, or exposure to, hazardous substances and wastes, recycling, remediation and management of contaminated sites, or otherwise relating to protection of the environment and employee health and safety. Environmental laws and regulations and their interpretation have become increasingly more stringent, and we may incur additional expenses to comply with existing or future requirements. If we fail to comply with environmental or health and safety requirements we could incur monetary fines, civil or criminal sanctions, third-party claims or cleanup obligations or other costs. In addition, our compliance with environmental and health and safety requirements could restrict our ability to expand our operations or require us to install costly pollution control equipment, incur other significant expenses or modify our printing processes.

We use and store hazardous substances such as inks and solvents in conjunction with our operations at our printing facilities. Such hazardous substances have in the past been stored in underground storage tanks at some of our properties. Some of our printing and other facilities are located in areas with a history of long-term industrial use, and they may be impacted by past activities onsite or by contamination emanating from nearby industrial sites. In the past, we have had contamination resulting from leaks and spills at some of our locations. We have not conducted environmental site assessments with respect to all of our owned and leased facilities, and where such assessments have been conducted, they may not have identified all potential causes of environmental liability. There can be no assurance provided that remediation costs or potential claims for personal injury or property or natural resource damages resulting from any newly-occurring or newly-discovered contamination will not be material, or that a material environmental condition does not otherwise exist at any of our properties.

## **Risks Relating to Regulatory Compliance**

*Failure to comply with “Canadian newspaper” status would materially affect our financial results and our business prospects.*

Under the Tax Act, generally no deduction is allowed for an outlay or expense for advertising space in an issue of a newspaper for an advertisement directed primarily to a market in Canada, unless the issue is a “Canadian issue” of a “Canadian newspaper.”

In order to qualify as a “Canadian issue”, the issue generally must have its type set in Canada, be edited in Canada by individuals resident in Canada for purposes of the Tax Act and be printed and published in Canada. Issues of our newspapers currently meet these criteria.

The test of whether a newspaper is a “Canadian newspaper” depends on the jurisdiction, governance, factual control and share ownership of the corporation which directly publishes the newspaper. We publish our newspapers directly. In order to satisfy the requirements of a “Canadian newspaper” (subject to a statutory 12 month grace period), we must satisfy the following: (i) the corporation must be incorporated under the laws of Canada or a province thereof, (ii) the chairperson or other presiding officer and at least 75% of the directors or other similar officers of the corporation must be Canadian citizens, and (iii) the corporation must not be controlled, in fact, directly or indirectly, by persons or partnerships who could not themselves hold the right to produce and publish issues of a “Canadian newspaper”, including by citizens or subjects of a country other than Canada.

In addition, under the share ownership requirements, at least 75% of a non-public corporation’s voting shares and shares having a fair market value in total of at least 75% of the fair market value of all issued shares of a non-public corporation, must be beneficially owned by either (i) Canadian citizens or (ii) one or more Qualifying Public Corporations. Upon the listing of Postmedia Network Canada Corp’s shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”), it became a Qualifying Public Corporation. As Postmedia Network Inc. is a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Postmedia Network Canada Corp., our newspapers qualify as “Canadian newspapers”. For more information regarding risks relating to the listing of our shares on the TSX, see the section below entitled “Risks Relating to Our Shares”.

Issues of our newspapers therefore qualify as “Canadian issues” of “Canadian newspapers” (or otherwise fall outside of the limitation on deductibility of advertising expenses) and as a result advertisers currently have the right to deduct their advertising expenditures for Canadian tax purposes.

There can be no assurance that issues of the newspapers published or produced by us will continue to be “Canadian issues” of “Canadian newspapers” under the Tax Act, or that Canadian federal income tax laws respecting the treatment of deductibility of advertising expenses incurred in relation to “Canadian issues” of “Canadian newspapers” will not be changed in a manner which adversely affect us.

If our newspapers cease to be “Canadian newspapers” for purposes of the Tax Act, it is expected that our advertising revenue will decline significantly, which would have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

*We are subject to the requirements of Regulation 52-109 on Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings and must devote time and resources to maintain compliance.*

Our shares are listed on the TSX and as a result we are subject to the requirements of Regulation 52-109, which requires, among other things, public companies to maintain disclosure controls and procedures to ensure timely disclosure of material information, and, to have management review the effectiveness of those controls on an annual basis. These requirements may place a strain on our systems and resources. Regulation 52-109 also requires public companies to have and maintain internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and preparation of financial statements and to have management review the effectiveness of those controls on an annual basis following the filing of a company's first annual report. In order to maintain and improve our disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, significant resources and management oversight are required. This may divert management's attention from other business concerns, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

*If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to provide timely and reliable financial reports.*

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, which is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

*Regulatory pressures are increasing resulting in increasing compliance requirements and our business could be adversely affected by additional changes in laws.*

Regulatory pressures are increasing as new and evolving regulations and compliance standards are established in respect of various areas, including without limitation, cyber security, data protection, privacy and advertising. These regulations and standards require expensive and time-consuming compliance measures and we incur increased costs in order to comply with such regulations and standards and we may pay penalties for any failure to comply.

Changes to the laws, regulations and policies governing our operations, the introduction of new laws, regulations or policies and changes to the treatment of the tax deductibility of advertising expenditures could have a material effect on our business, financial condition, prospects and results of operations. In addition, we may incur increased costs in order to comply with existing and newly adopted laws and regulations or pay penalties for any failure to comply. It is difficult to predict in what form laws and regulations will be adopted or how they will be construed by the relevant courts, or the extent to which any changes might adversely affect us.

## Risks Related to our Indebtedness

*Our substantial indebtedness could adversely affect our financial condition.*

As of August 31, 2021, total carrying value of amounts outstanding under our respective debt agreements was \$255.7 million (August 31, 2020 - \$273.3 million).

Subject to the limits contained in the amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes, we may be able to incur substantial additional debt from time to time to finance working capital, capital expenditures, investments or acquisitions, or for other purposes. If we do so, the risks related to our high level of debt could intensify. Specifically, our high level of debt could have important consequences, including the following:

- making it more difficult for us to satisfy our obligations with respect to the First-Lien Notes and Second-Lien Notes;
- limiting our ability to obtain additional financing to fund future working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions or other general corporate requirements;
- requiring a substantial portion of our cash flows to be dedicated to debt service payments instead of other purposes, thereby reducing the amount of cash flows available for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions and other general corporate purposes;
- increasing our vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions;
- exposing us to the risk of increased interest rates if of our borrowings are at variable rates of interest;
- limiting the flexibility in planning for and reacting to changes in the industry in which we compete;
- placing us at a disadvantage compared to other, less leveraged competitors; and
- increasing our cost of borrowing.

In addition, the amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes contain restrictive covenants that limit our ability to engage in activities that may be in our long-term best interests. Our failure to comply with those covenants could result in an event of default which, if not cured or waived, could result in the acceleration of all our debts.

*Despite our current level of indebtedness, we may be able to incur substantially more debt. This could further exacerbate the risks to our financial condition described above.*

Our operating subsidiary may be able to incur significant additional indebtedness in the future. Although the amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes contain restrictions on the incurrence of additional indebtedness, these restrictions are subject to a number of qualifications and exceptions and the additional indebtedness incurred in compliance with these exceptions could be substantial. We may be able to issue additional First-Lien Notes under the indenture under certain circumstances, and may be able to incur other indebtedness that ranks equally with the First-Lien Notes. These borrowings would be secured indebtedness. If new debt is added to our current debt levels, the related risks that we and our operating subsidiary now face could intensify.

*The terms of the First-Lien Notes and the Second-Lien Notes restrict our current and future operations, particularly our ability to respond to changes or to take certain actions.*

The amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes contain a number of restrictive covenants that impose significant operating and financial restrictions on us and may limit our ability to engage in acts that may be in our long-term best interests, including, among other things, restrictions on our ability to:

- incur additional indebtedness;
- pay dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem certain indebtedness or capital stock;
- make loans and investments;
- sell assets;
- incur certain liens;
- enter into transactions with affiliates;
- alter the businesses we conduct;
- enter into agreements restricting any subsidiary's ability to pay dividends; and
- consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets.

A breach of the covenants under the amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes could result in an event of default under the applicable indebtedness. Such default may allow our creditors to accelerate the repayment of the related debt and may result in the acceleration of any other debt to which a cross-acceleration or cross-default provision applies. Furthermore, if we are unable to repay the amounts due and payable under First-Lien Notes or the Second-Lien Notes, the applicable lenders could proceed against the collateral granted to such lenders to secure the indebtedness under the applicable facility. As a result of these restrictions, we may be:

- limited in how we conduct our business;
- unable to raise additional debt or equity financing to operate during general economic or business downturns; or
- unable to compete effectively or to take advantage of new business opportunities.

These restrictions may affect our ability to grow in accordance with our plans.

*We may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness and may be forced to take other actions to satisfy our obligations under our indebtedness, which may not be successful.*

Our ability to make scheduled payments on or to refinance our debt obligations depends on our financial condition and operating performance, which are subject to prevailing economic and competitive conditions and to certain financial, business, legislative, regulatory and other factors beyond our control. We may be unable to maintain a level of cash flows from operating activities sufficient to permit us to pay the future amounts due on our indebtedness.

If our cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund our debt service obligations, we could face substantial liquidity problems and could be forced to reduce or delay investments and capital expenditures or to dispose of material assets or operations, seek additional debt or equity capital or restructure or refinance indebtedness. We may not be able to affect any such alternative measures, if necessary, on commercially reasonable terms, or at all and, even if successful, such alternative actions may not allow us to meet our scheduled debt service and derivative financial instrument obligations. The amended and restated indenture that governs the First-Lien Notes and the indenture that governs the Second-Lien Notes restrict our ability to dispose of assets and use the proceeds from any such dispositions and may also restrict our ability to raise debt or equity capital to be used to repay other indebtedness when it becomes due. We may not be able to consummate those dispositions or to obtain proceeds in an amount sufficient to meet any debt service and derivative financial instrument obligations then due.

Our inability to generate sufficient cash flows to satisfy our debt and derivative financial instrument obligations, or to refinance indebtedness on commercially reasonable terms, or at all, would materially and adversely affect our business, financial position and results of operations, and our ability to satisfy such obligations.

If we cannot make scheduled payments on our debt, we will be in default and, as a result, holders of the First-Lien Notes and Second-Lien Notes could declare all outstanding principal and interest to be due and payable. In addition, our secured lenders could foreclose on or exercise other remedies against the assets securing such borrowings on a basis senior to the First-Lien Notes and we could be forced into bankruptcy, liquidation or other insolvency proceedings.

*We may be adversely affected by foreign exchange fluctuations.*

As of August 31, 2021, approximately 74% of the outstanding principal of our long-term debt is denominated in US dollars and interest and principal on such borrowings must be paid in US dollars (August 31, 2020 – 64%). As at August 31, 2021, we have US\$150.2 million of Second-Lien Notes outstanding (August 31, 2020 – US\$134.6 million). Canadian currency is volatile and may retain the same or higher levels of volatility in the coming years. As a result, we have significant exposure to foreign exchange rate risk.

### **Risks Relating to Our Shares**

*An active trading market for our shares may not exist and the public listing of our shares may not be maintained.*

Our Class C voting shares (“Voting Shares”) and our Class NC variable voting shares (“Variable Voting Shares”) (collectively, the “Shares”) trade on the TSX and there may or may not be an active trading market for the Shares. The TSX has broad discretion regarding delisting. If the TSX determines that we no longer meet the applicable listing requirements, including with respect to the public distribution or liquidity of the Shares, there is a risk that the TSX may delist the Shares. In addition, see the risk factor above related to “Canadian newspaper” status under “Risks Relating to Regulatory Compliance”.

*Volatile market price for the Shares.*

The market price for the Shares may be volatile and subject to wide fluctuations in response to numerous factors, many of which are beyond our control, including the following:

- the lack of liquidity in the trading of our Shares;
- actual or anticipated fluctuations in our quarterly results of operations;
- changes in estimates of future results of operations by ourselves or securities research analysts;

- changes in the economic performance or market valuations of other companies that investors deem comparable to us;
- addition or departure of our executive officers and other key personnel;
- release or other transfer restrictions on outstanding Shares;
- sales or perceived sales of additional Shares;
- our dual class share structure;
- significant acquisitions or business combinations, strategic partnerships, joint ventures or capital commitments by or involving ourselves or our competitors; and
- news reports relating to trends, concerns or competitive developments, regulatory changes and other related issues in our industry or target markets.

Financial markets are susceptible to significant price and volume fluctuations that may affect the market prices of equity securities of companies and may be unrelated to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. Accordingly, the market price of the Shares may decline even if our operating results, underlying asset values or prospects have not changed. Additionally, these factors, as well as other related factors, may cause decreases in asset values which may result in impairment losses. As well, certain institutional investors may base their investment decisions on consideration of our environmental, governance and social practices and performance against such institutions' respective investment guidelines and criteria, and failure to meet such criteria may result in a limited or no investment in the Shares by those institutions, which could adversely affect the trading price of the Shares. There can be no assurance that continuing fluctuations in price and volume will not occur. If such increased levels of volatility and market turmoil continue, our operations could be adversely impacted and the trading price of the Shares may be adversely affected.

*We have a dual class share structure.*

Our authorized capital consists of two classes: Voting Shares and Variable Voting Shares. The Voting Shares may only be beneficially owned by persons that are Canadian. If a Canadian acquires Variable Voting Shares, such Shares will be automatically converted into Voting Shares. A holder of Voting Shares, however, has the option at any time to convert some or all of such Shares into Variable Voting Shares and to convert those Shares back to Voting Shares. Given these conversion features and the fact that we will not know whether a purchaser of Variable Voting Shares is a Canadian unless such person completes a declaration provided by our transfer agent, the transfer agent's records of the amount of Voting Shares and Variable Voting Shares outstanding at any one time may not be accurate. As we believe that the issued and outstanding Variable Voting Shares as at August 31, 2021 represent more than 99% of the outstanding Shares, if a Canadian acquires Variable Voting Shares such Shares would automatically convert into a larger percentage of the outstanding Voting Shares and would provide the purchaser with a larger percentage of the votes than such purchaser would have through the ownership of Variable Voting Shares. Depending on the number of Voting Shares acquired, such an acquisition could give rise to the requirement to make certain filings and/or could result in the purchaser being a "control person", in each case under applicable securities laws. In certain circumstances, such an acquisition may constitute an indirect take-over bid under applicable securities laws and require the offeror to make a formal take-over bid for the outstanding Voting Shares or, alternatively, rely on certain exemptions from the formal take-over bid requirements under applicable securities laws. Purchasers of our Shares should consider applicable take-over bid laws as well as the Postmedia Rights Plan prior to purchasing Shares that may represent more than 20% of any class. For purposes of determining beneficial ownership under the Postmedia Rights Plan, Variable Voting Shares beneficially owned or controlled by a person or subject of Canada are deemed to also include the Voting Shares into which such Variable Voting Shares could be converted. In addition, one class of Shares may be less liquid than the other and the classes of Shares may have different trading prices.

*Postmedia Network Canada Corp. is a holding company.*

Postmedia Network Canada Corp. (“PNCC”) is a holding company and a substantial portion of its assets are the capital stock of its subsidiary, Postmedia Network Inc. (“PMNI”). As a result, investors in PNCC are subject to the risks attributable to PMNI. As a holding company, PNCC conducts substantially all of its business through PMNI, which generates substantially all of its revenues. Consequently, PNCC’s cash flows and ability to complete current or desirable future enhancement opportunities are dependent on the earnings of PMNI and the distribution of those earnings to PNCC. The ability of PMNI to pay dividends and other distributions will depend on its operating results and will be subject to applicable laws and regulations which require that solvency and capital standards be maintained, and contractual restrictions contained in the instruments governing its debt. In the event of a bankruptcy, liquidation or reorganization of PMNI, holders of indebtedness and trade creditors will generally be entitled to payment of their claims from the assets of the subsidiary before any assets are made available for distribution to PNCC.

*Future sales of Shares by directors and executive officers.*

Subject to compliance with applicable securities laws, officers and directors and their affiliates may sell some or all of their Shares in the future. No prediction can be made as to the effect, if any, such future sales of Shares will have on the market price of the Shares prevailing from time to time. However, the future sale of a substantial number of Shares by our officers and directors and their affiliates, or the perception that such sales could occur, could adversely affect prevailing market prices for the Shares.

*Dilution and future sales of Shares may occur.*

Our articles permit the issuance of an unlimited number of Shares, and shareholders will have no preemptive rights in connection with such further issuances. Our directors have the discretion to determine the price and the terms of issue of further issuances of Shares.

## **Internal Controls**

Disclosure controls and procedures within Postmedia have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that all relevant information is identified to its management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), as appropriate, to allow required disclosures to be made in a timely fashion.

Internal controls over financial reporting have been designed by management, under the supervision of and with the participation of the CEO and CFO, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of Postmedia’s financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

The CEO and CFO of Postmedia have evaluated the effectiveness of Postmedia’s internal controls over financial reporting during the year ended August 31, 2021. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO concluded that disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting were effective as at August 31, 2021. The CEO and CFO have evaluated whether there were changes to Postmedia’s internal control over financial reporting during the three months ended August 31, 2021, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting. There were no changes expected to have a material effect on internal control over financial reporting identified during their evaluation.



## Share Capital

As at October 18, 2021 we had the following number of shares and options outstanding:

Class C voting shares .....	64,821
Class NC variable voting shares .....	<u>93,675,478</u>
Total shares outstanding .....	<u>93,740,299</u>
Total options and restricted share units outstanding <sup>(1)</sup> .....	<u>6,699,469</u>

<sup>(1)</sup> The total options and restricted share units outstanding are convertible into 6,699,469 Class NC variable voting shares. The total options and restricted share units outstanding include 5,606,856 that are vested and 1,092,613 that are unvested.



# CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020

APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE: OCTOBER 21, 2021

## **Management's Responsibility for Consolidated Financial Statements**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Postmedia Network Canada Corp. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors of Postmedia Network Canada Corp.

Management is responsible for the preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, the selection of accounting policies and making significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements. Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting which includes those policies and procedures that provide reasonable assurance over the completeness, fairness and accuracy of the consolidated financial statements and other financial items.

The Board of Directors fulfills its responsibility for the consolidated financial statements principally through its Audit Committee, which is composed of independent external directors. The Audit Committee reviews the Company's annual consolidated financial statements and recommends their approval to the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee meets with the Company's management and external auditors to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, and formulates the appropriate recommendations to the Board of Directors. The auditor appointed by the shareholders has full access to the Audit Committee, with or without management being present.

The external auditors appointed by the Company's shareholders, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, conducted an independent audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and express their opinion thereon. Those standards require that the audit is planned and performed to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.

*Signed*

**Andrew MacLeod**  
President and  
Chief Executive Officer

*Signed*

**Mary Anne Lavallee**  
Executive Vice President, Chief Operating  
Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada  
October 21, 2021



## Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Postmedia Network Canada Corp.

---

### Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Postmedia Network Canada Corp. and its subsidiary (together, the Company) as at August 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS).

#### What we have audited

The Company's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at August 31, 2021 and 2020;
- the consolidated statements of operations for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of changes in deficiency for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

---

### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
One Lombard Place, Suite 2300, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3B 0X6  
T: +1 204 926 2400, F: +1 204 944 1020

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.



## Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2021. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p><b>Impairment assessment of indefinite life intangible assets</b></p> <p><i>Refer to note 2 – Significant accounting policies, note 6 – Impairment of long-lived assets and note 10 – Intangible assets to the consolidated financial statements.</i></p> <p>The Company had indefinite life intangible assets consisting of mastheads and domain names amounting to \$19.7 million as at August 31, 2021. Management performs an impairment assessment annually, or more frequently if there are indicators that an impairment may have arisen. In testing for impairment, assets including indefinite life intangible assets are grouped into cash generating units (CGUs). An impairment loss is recorded when the recoverable amount of a CGU is less than its carrying amount. The recoverable amounts were determined based on a fair value less cost of disposal method using a market multiple model. The key assumption used in the model is the range of multiples which is derived from an average of market multiples for comparable entities. The range of multiples is applied to an adjusted trailing twelve months operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring less disposal costs.</p> <p>For the year ended August 31, 2021, management recognized an impairment charge of \$14.9 million on indefinite life intangible assets.</p> <p>We considered this a key audit matter due to the significance of the indefinite life intangible asset balance and the significant judgment made by</p>	<p>Our approach to addressing the matter involved the following procedures, among others:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Evaluated how management determined the recoverable amounts of the CGUs, which included the following:<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>– Utilized professionals with specialized skills and knowledge in the field of valuation to assist in the evaluation of the reasonability of the range of multiples used by management and the appropriateness of the market multiple model.</li><li>– Tested the mathematical accuracy of the market multiple model prepared by management.</li><li>– Reconciled the adjusted trailing twelve months operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring to evidence obtained in other areas of the audit.</li></ul></li><li>• Tested the disclosures made in the consolidated financial statements, including the impact of any sensitivity of the key assumption to the determined recoverable amounts.</li></ul>



#### Key audit matter

#### How our audit addressed the key audit matter

management in determining the recoverable amounts of the CGUs, including the determination of the range of multiples. This has resulted in a high degree of subjectivity and audit effort in performing audit procedures. Professionals with specialized skill and knowledge in the field of valuation assisted us in performing our procedures.

#### Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, included in the annual report, which is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the information, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, included in the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

#### Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



---

## Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Nicole Murray.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*

Chartered Professional Accountants

Winnipeg, Manitoba  
October 21, 2021



**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Revenues</b>		
Print advertising	151,489	190,697
Print circulation	171,824	190,873
Digital	102,919	108,043
Other	16,111	18,793
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>442,343</b>	<b>508,406</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Compensation (note 4)	155,182	151,180
Newsprint	17,506	22,903
Distribution	94,990	106,893
Production	60,486	63,807
Other operating (note 21)	77,126	95,892
<b>Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring (note 3)</b>	<b>37,053</b>	<b>67,731</b>
Depreciation (note 8)	11,175	11,647
Amortization (notes 9 and 10)	9,778	14,324
Impairment (notes 6, 8 and 10)	26,164	13,307
Settlement gain (note 14)	(63,079)	-
Restructuring and other items expense (notes 12 and 14)	5,920	14,845
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>47,095</b>	<b>13,608</b>
Interest expense	30,407	30,628
Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans (note 14)	1,324	2,436
Gain on disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets (notes 8 and 9)	(507)	(928)
(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments (note 19)	(11,930)	1,224
Foreign currency exchange gains	(5,925)	(3,599)
<b>Earnings (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>33,726</b>	<b>(16,153)</b>
Provision for income taxes (note 17)	-	-
<b>Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>33,726</b>	<b>(16,153)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (note 15):</b>		
Basic	\$ 0.36	\$ (0.17)
Diluted	\$ 0.34	\$ (0.17)

The notes constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	33,726	(16,153)
<b>Amounts not subsequently reclassified to the statement of operations</b>		
Losses on employee benefit plans, net of tax of nil (note 14)	(9,860)	(12,813)
Other comprehensive loss	(9,860)	(12,813)
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>23,866</b>	<b>(28,966)</b>

The notes constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

**AS AT AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	2021	2020
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash	61,996	49,795
Restricted cash (note 5)	437	3,402
Trade and other receivables (note 4)	41,255	65,548
Assets held-for-sale (note 8)	17,727	28,229
Inventory (note 7)	3,348	3,260
Prepaid expenses and other assets	8,697	10,338
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>133,460</b>	<b>160,572</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property and equipment (notes 6 and 8)	76,390	90,778
Right of use assets (note 9)	35,646	40,857
Derivative financial instruments and other assets (note 19)	6,914	3,338
Intangible assets (note 10)	23,791	41,334
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>276,201</b>	<b>336,879</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 11)	49,599	48,041
Provisions (note 12)	2,257	6,856
Deferred revenue	22,351	24,369
Current portion of lease obligations (note 9)	8,120	9,482
Current portion of long-term debt (note 13)	7,409	20,372
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>89,736</b>	<b>109,120</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Long-term debt (note 13)	248,262	252,983
Employee benefit obligations and other liabilities (note 14)	44,753	101,862
Lease obligations (note 9)	33,161	37,136
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>415,912</b>	<b>501,101</b>
<b>Deficiency</b>		
Capital stock (note 15)	810,861	810,861
Contributed surplus (note 16)	16,570	15,925
Deficit	(967,142)	(991,008)
<b>Total deficiency</b>	<b>(139,711)</b>	<b>(164,222)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and deficiency</b>	<b>276,201</b>	<b>336,879</b>

Commitments (note 20), Subsequent event (note 24)

On October 21, 2021, the Board of Directors (the "Board") approved the consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board,

*Signed*  
**Paul Godfrey**  
 Executive Chairman

*Signed*  
**Peter Sharpe**  
 Lead Director

The notes constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	<b>2021</b>			
	<b>Capital stock</b>	<b>Contributed surplus</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Total Deficiency</b>
<b>Balance as at August 31, 2020</b>	810,861	15,925	(991,008)	(164,222)
Net earnings attributable to equity holders of the Company	-	-	33,726	33,726
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(9,860)	(9,860)
<b>Comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	-	-	23,866	23,866
Share-based compensation plans (note 16)	-	645	-	645
<b>Balance as at August 31, 2021</b>	<b>810,861</b>	<b>16,570</b>	<b>(967,142)</b>	<b>(139,711)</b>

	<b>2020</b>			
	<b>Capital stock</b>	<b>Contributed surplus</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Total Deficiency</b>
<b>Balance as at August 31, 2019</b>	810,861	14,770	(962,042)	(136,411)
Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company	-	-	(16,153)	(16,153)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(12,813)	(12,813)
<b>Comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	-	-	(28,966)	(28,966)
Share-based compensation plans (note 16)	-	1,155	-	1,155
<b>Balance as at August 31, 2020</b>	<b>810,861</b>	<b>15,925</b>	<b>(991,008)</b>	<b>(164,222)</b>

The notes constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>CASH GENERATED (UTILIZED) BY:</b>		
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	33,726	(16,153)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation (note 8)	11,175	11,647
Amortization (notes 9 and 10)	9,778	14,324
Impairment (notes 6, 8 and 10)	26,164	13,307
(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments (note 19)	(11,930)	1,224
Non-cash interest	23,363	26,490
Gain on disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets (notes 8 and 9)	(507)	(928)
Non-cash foreign currency exchange gains	(5,880)	(3,672)
Share-based compensation plans (note 16)	645	1,155
Net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans (note 14)	1,324	2,436
Non-cash settlement gain relating to employee benefit plans (note 14)	(63,079)	-
Employee benefit plan funding in excess of compensation expense (note 14)	(3,558)	(3,323)
Net change in non-cash operating accounts (note 22)	17,800	(1,676)
Cash flows from operating activities	39,021	44,831
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net proceeds from the disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets (notes 8 and 9)	5,889	3,492
Purchases of property and equipment (note 8)	(2,475)	(2,457)
Purchases of intangible assets (note 10)	(449)	(613)
Net proceeds from the sale of derivative financial instruments (note 19)	10,675	-
Purchases of derivative financial instruments (note 19)	(1,696)	-
Cash flows from investing activities	11,944	422
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt (note 13)	-	95,235
Repayment of long-term debt (note 13)	(32,305)	(94,761)
Restricted cash (note 5)	2,965	(3,389)
Debt issuance costs (note 13)	-	(1,710)
Lease payments (note 9)	(9,424)	(6,297)
Cash flows used in financing activities	(38,764)	(10,922)
Net change in cash	12,201	34,331
Cash at beginning of year	49,795	15,464
<b>Cash at end of year</b>	<b>61,996</b>	<b>49,795</b>
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Supplemental disclosure of operating cash flows</b>		
Interest paid	7,943	3,993
Income taxes paid	-	-

The notes constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**POSTMEDIA NETWORK CANADA CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021 AND 2020**

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

---

**1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS**

Postmedia Network Canada Corp. (“Postmedia” or the “Company”) is a holding company that has a 100% interest in its subsidiary Postmedia Network Inc. (“Postmedia Network”). The Company was incorporated on April 26, 2010, pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company’s head office and registered office is 365 Bloor Street East, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario.

The Company’s operations consists of news and information gathering and dissemination operations, with products offered in local, regional and major metropolitan markets in Canada through print, online and mobile platforms. The Company supports these operations through a variety of centralized shared services.

The Company has one operating segment for financial reporting purposes, the Newsmedia segment. The Newsmedia segment’s revenue is primarily from print and digital advertising and circulation/subscription revenue.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are described below.

**(a) Basis of presentation**

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

**(b) Basis of measurement**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of derivative financial instruments to fair value, certain assets classified as held-for-sale which were recorded at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”) and pension assets included in employee benefit obligations and other liabilities which are measured at fair value.

**(c) Principles of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and Postmedia Network, along with its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are all entities which the Company controls. For accounting purposes, control is established by an investor when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

**(d) Critical accounting estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, related amounts of revenues and expenses, and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. Although these estimates, assumptions and judgements are based upon management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions; actual results could differ from those estimates, assumptions and judgements.

The following significant areas require management to use assumptions and to make estimates:

#### **Impairment of long lived assets**

The Company tests indefinite life intangible assets for impairment annually, or more frequently if there are indicators that an impairment may have arisen. In testing for impairment, assets including indefinite life intangible assets and other long lived assets, are grouped into a cash generating unit ("CGU" or "CGUs") which represents the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows. The recoverable amount of each CGU or group of CGUs is based on the higher of value in use and FVLCD calculations. During the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company computed the FVLCD for each CGU using a market multiple model using a multiple range of 2.5 to 3.5 times the adjusted trailing twelve month operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment and restructuring less disposal costs. Management determined this key assumption based on an average of market multiples for comparable entities. Additional information on the Company's impairment testing is contained in note 6. In addition, estimates were required in the determination of FVLCD for the Company's held-for-sale assets (note 8).

#### **Employee future benefits**

The cost of defined benefit pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans and the present value of the defined benefit obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions including the discount rate and mortality rates, among others to measure the net defined benefit obligation. Due to the complexity of the actuarial valuations and the long-term nature of employee future benefits, the corresponding obligation is highly sensitive to changes in assumptions. Discount rates are reviewed at each reporting date and corresponding adjustments to the net defined benefit obligation are recognized in other comprehensive income and deficit. Additional information on the Company's employee benefit plans is contained in note 14.

#### **Future cash flow projections**

The COVID-19 pandemic has caused a disruption to the economy and as a result the Company has incorporated its impact on future cash flow projections which includes making assumptions and estimates regarding the timing and amounts of future revenues and expenses and the ability to manage liquidity which includes the use of the senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility ("ABL Facility").

The following areas require management to use significant judgements apart from those involving estimates:

#### **Determination of useful lives for the depreciation and amortization of assets with finite lives**

For each class of assets with finite lives, management has to determine over which period the Company will consume the asset's future economic benefits. The determination of such periods and if necessary, the subsequent revision of such periods, involves judgement and has an impact on the depreciation and amortization recorded in the consolidated statements of operations. The Company takes into account industry trends and Company specific factors, including changing technologies and expectations for the in-service period of assets, when determining their respective useful lives.

#### **Determination of the measurement of government grants and tax credits**

Judgement is required in determining when government grants and tax credits are recognized. Government grants and tax credits are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the conditions associated with the relevant government program. The determination of reasonable assurance involves judgement due to the complexity of the programs and related claim and review processes.

**(e) Disposals of non-current assets and discontinued operations**

Non-current assets are classified as held-for-sale if the carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continued use, they are available for sale in their present condition and such sale is considered highly probable. The criteria for a sale to be considered highly probable includes a firm decision by the appropriate level of management or the Board to dispose of a business or a group of assets, such business or group of assets must be actively marketed for a price that is reasonable in relation to their current market value and there must be an expectation that such disposal will be completed within a twelve month period. Assets held-for-sale are carried at the lower of their carrying amount and FVLCD. Assets held-for-sale are classified as discontinued operations if the operations and cash flows can be clearly distinguished, both operationally and for financial reporting purposes, from the rest of the Company and they represent a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or are part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired with the view to resell.

**(f) Foreign currency translation**

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, the Company's functional and reporting currency. As at the date of the statement of financial position, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the foreign currency exchange rate in effect at that date. Revenues and expense items are translated at the foreign currency exchange rate in effect when the transaction occurred. The resulting foreign currency exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of operations in foreign currency exchange (gains) losses.

**(g) Cash and restricted cash**

Cash is composed of cash on hand and current balances with banks. Pursuant to the indenture that governs the Company's first-lien debt, any net proceeds from an asset disposition in excess of \$0.1 million will be held in a collateral account by the noteholders and when the aggregate amount of the collateral account exceeds \$1.0 million it will be used to make an offer to redeem an equal amount of first-lien debt. Such cash is classified as restricted cash on the statement of financial position.

**(h) Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they are incurred in interest expense in the statement of operations.

**(i) Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes purchase cost, expenditures that are directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and borrowing costs if applicable.



Depreciation is provided for on a straight line basis over the following useful lives:

<b>Assets</b>	<b>Estimated useful life</b>
Buildings	10 - 40 years
Leaseholds	3 - 20 years
Computer hardware	3 - 5 years
Machinery and equipment	5 - 25 years

The depreciation method, estimates of useful lives and residual values assigned to property and equipment are reviewed at least at each financial year end and if necessary depreciation is adjusted on a prospective basis.

**(j) Intangible assets**

**Finite life intangibles**

*Software*

Costs of internally generated software are composed of all directly attributable costs necessary to create, produce and prepare the asset to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Internally generated software consists primarily of internal costs in connection with the development of software to be used internally or for providing services to customers. All costs incurred during the research phase are expensed as incurred. Development costs that are attributable to the design and testing are recognized as intangible assets if the asset can be separately identified, it is probable the asset will generate future economic benefits, the development cost can be measured reliably, the project is technically feasible and the project will be completed with a view to use the asset.

Software costs are amortized using the straight line method of amortization over their estimated useful lives, which range from 2 to 10 years. The amortization method and estimates of useful lives ascribed to software are reviewed at least at each financial year end and if necessary amortization is adjusted on a prospective basis.

*Other identifiable intangible assets*

Other identifiable intangible assets are recorded at cost and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Other identifiable intangible assets with finite lives are amortized using the straight-line method of amortization over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

<b>Other identifiable intangible assets with finite lives</b>	<b>Estimated useful life</b>
Subscriber lists	5 years
Domain names	15 years

The amortization method and estimates of useful lives ascribed to other identifiable intangible assets are reviewed at least at each financial year end and if necessary amortization is adjusted on a prospective basis.

Costs associated with purchasing and developing content are expensed as incurred, except for content development on the Company's websites which are capitalized when such costs meet the criteria for capitalization.

**Indefinite life intangibles**

Intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized. These include newspaper mastheads and domain names related to the newspaper online websites. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed each period to determine whether the indefinite life assumption continues to be supportable. If it is deemed unsupported the change in useful life from indefinite to finite life is made and amortization is adjusted on a prospective basis.

## **(k) Impairment**

Impairment is recorded when the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is less than its carrying amount. The Company's CGUs are primarily geographical groups of newspapers by city or region, as applicable. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the higher of an asset or CGU's FVLCD or its value in use, and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses, other than those relating to goodwill, are reviewed for potential reversals when events or changes in circumstances warrant such consideration.

### *Non-financial assets*

The carrying values of non-financial assets with finite lives, except inventories as well as employee benefit plan net assets, are assessed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Additionally, intangible assets with indefinite lives composed of mastheads and newspaper domain names are included in their related CGU, and are tested annually for impairment or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows (CGUs). Any corporate assets and cash flows are allocated to the respective CGUs.

## **(l) Revenue recognition**

The Company has a number of different revenue streams all of which are derived from contracts with customers. Print and digital advertising revenue is primarily generated through the provision of advertisements in print publications as well as on various digital platforms. Print and digital circulation/subscription revenue is generated by home delivery subscriptions; single copy sales at newsstands and vending machines; and digital subscriptions. Other revenues are generated from commercial printing for external customers as well as the sale of various products and services. Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract and the Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control of a product or provides a service to a customer. A corresponding receivable is recognized in instances where credit terms are extended as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due. No element of financing is deemed present as normal credit terms are 30 days or less upon delivery. The contracts with customers typically have no further separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price should be allocated nor are subject to variable consideration. When payment is received in advance of the criteria being met for recognition of revenue, a contract liability is recognized in deferred revenue which is typically a maximum period of one year. With respect to incremental costs such as sales commissions incurred in obtaining a contract, the Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to expense these costs when incurred as the term of the Company's contracts are one year or less.

### *Print advertising revenue*

Revenue related to print advertising is recognized when a print advertisement or flyer is included in the newspaper and the newspapers are delivered.

### *Digital advertising revenue*

The Company has a number of digital advertising revenue streams. The majority of the Company's digital revenue is recognized when advertisements are placed on digital platforms and to a lesser extent when a user clicks on an advertisement, on a per click basis.

#### *Circulation/subscription revenue*

Revenue from subscribers of print newspapers is recognized at the time of delivery of the newspaper to the subscriber. Revenue from single copy sales of print newspapers is recognized at the time of delivery of the newspaper to the newsstand net of a provision for returns based on historical rates of returns. Subscription revenue from digital subscribers is recognized proportionately over the term of the subscription. All Access, print and digital, subscriptions represent a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer to the customer and are recognized over the term of the subscription.

#### *Other revenue*

Other revenue is recognized upon delivery to or at the time that goods are made available to the customer and includes products printed for external customers where revenue is recognized at the time that such materials are made available to the customer.

### **(m) Inventory**

Inventory, consisting primarily of printing materials, is valued at the lower of cost, using the first-in-first out cost formula, and net realizable value, where net realizable value is determined to be the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Reversals of previous write-downs to net realizable value are required when there is a subsequent increase in the value of inventories.

### **(n) Share-based compensation**

The Company uses share-based compensation that is settled through the issuance of shares of Postmedia or through cash at the option of the Company. The Company uses the graded vesting method to calculate compensation expense for all share-based compensation plans.

The Company recognizes compensation expense for all share options granted based on the fair value of the option on the date of grant, net of estimated forfeitures, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. The contributed surplus balance is reduced as options are exercised through a credit to capital stock when the options are exercised.

The Company recognizes compensation expense for all restricted share units granted based on the fair value of the Company's shares on the issuance date of each restricted share unit grant net of estimated forfeitures. The fair value of the restricted share units is recognized as compensation expense, over the vesting period of each restricted share unit grant, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. Compensation expense is not adjusted for subsequent changes in the fair value of the Company's shares. The contributed surplus balance is reduced as units are exercised through a credit to capital stock.

### **(o) Financial instruments**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Debt instruments at amortized cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")
- Equity instruments at FVOCI
- Financial assets at fair value through profit loss ("FVTPL")

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flow. The Company assesses the business model and cash flows of debt instruments on the date of initial application and the date of initial recognition thereafter. Equity instruments are generally classified as FVTPL, however for those that are not held for trading, the Company can make an irrevocable election on initial recognition to classify the instrument as FVOCI with no recycling of gains or losses to earnings on derecognition.

#### *Measurement*

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. The transaction costs of a financial asset carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss.

#### *Debt instruments at amortized cost*

Debt instruments at amortized cost, includes cash, restricted cash, trade and other receivables and are held in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Debt instruments at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less a provision for impairment.

#### *Financial assets at FVTPL*

Financial assets at FVTPL are those not measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI. Assets in this category principally include warrants held by the Company. Financial assets at FVTPL are carried at fair value with changes recognized in the statement of operations.

#### *Other financial liabilities*

Other financial liabilities, includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities, long-term debt and other non-current liabilities. Other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

#### *Derecognition*

A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or when the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

#### *Impairment of financial assets*

For trade receivables the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating expected credit losses and recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

### **(p) Derivative financial instruments and hedging**

The Company used derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency rates and interest rates. Derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date a contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedging instrument and the nature of the item being hedged. The Company documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its strategy for using hedges and its risk management objectives. The Company also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivative financial instruments that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items. Non-performance risk, including credit risk, is considered when determining the fair value of derivative financial instruments. The Company does not hold or use any derivatives instruments for trading purposes.

The Company enters into or is a party to the following types of derivative financial instruments:

#### *Warrants*

A warrant is a derivative financial instrument that grants the owner the right, but not the obligation, to buy or sell a security at a certain price before expiration and is measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. Changes in the fair value of warrants are recorded in the statement of operations in loss (gain) on derivative financial instruments.

### *Shares*

A share is a derivative financial instrument that represents an ownership share in a company and is measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. Changes in the fair value of shares are recorded in the statement of operations in loss (gain) on derivative financial instruments.

### **(q) Provisions**

Provisions represent liabilities of the Company for which the amount or timing is uncertain. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the current best estimate required to settle the obligation and when necessary the use of estimation techniques are utilized. If the effect of the time value of money is material the provision is measured at the present value of the expected expenditures required to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense in the statement of operations.

### **(r) Employee benefits**

#### *Pension and post-retirement obligations*

The Company has a number of defined benefit post-retirement plans, participates in defined benefit multi-employer pension plans and prior to November 2020, had both defined benefit and defined contribution pension plans (note 14). For defined benefit plans, the defined benefit obligation associated with pension and post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined on an annual basis by independent actuaries. The determination of benefit expense requires assumptions such as the discount rate to measure the net defined benefit obligations, expected rate of future compensation increases, retirement ages of employees, expected health care cost trend rate and other factors as applicable. The asset or liability recognized in the statement of financial position is the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of plan assets at the end of the reporting period. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of Canadian corporate AA bonds that have terms to maturity which are similar to the terms of the related liability. The estimate of the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets is based on the discount rate of the defined benefit obligation. All actuarial gains and losses that arise in calculating the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets are recognized in other comprehensive income and then immediately transferred to deficit. Past service costs from plan amendments are recognized immediately in compensation expense in the statement of operations. The current service cost and past service cost of employee benefits expense is recorded in compensation expense in the statement of operations. The financing expense on the net defined benefit obligations are presented in net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans in the statement of operations. Gains and losses on curtailments or settlements are recognized in the period in which the curtailment or settlement occurs in the statement of operations.

The Company's defined benefit pension plans were subject to minimum funding requirements. The liability in respect of minimum funding requirements was determined using the projected minimum funding requirements based on management's best estimates of the actuarially determined funded status of the plan, market discount rates and salary escalation estimates. In addition, a net defined benefit asset was limited to the plan surplus and the asset ceiling, or the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or future contributions to the plan. The liability related to the minimum funding requirements and asset ceiling and any subsequent re-measurement of that liability or asset was recognized immediately in other comprehensive income and then immediately transferred to deficit without subsequent reclassification to the statement of operations.

Defined benefit multi-employer pension plans are accounted for as defined contribution plans as adequate information to account for the Company's participation in the plans is not available due to the size and number of contributing employers in the plans. For defined contribution plans and defined benefit multi-employer plans, the Company pays contributions to the plan on a contractual basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as an expense in the period when they are earned by the employees.

*Other long-term benefits*

The Company maintains a number of other long-term employee benefit plans that are to be settled more than twelve months after the service was provided that entitled the employee to the benefit. These plans are accounted for similarly to the defined benefit pension and post-retirement plans with the exception that actuarial gains and losses are recognized as incurred in the statement of operations.

*Termination benefits*

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Company before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary termination in exchange for these benefits. The Company recognises termination benefits when the Company has a detailed formal plan, approved by management, to terminate the employment of current employees without possibility of withdrawal. In the case of an offer made to encourage voluntary termination, the termination benefits are measured based on the number of employees expected to accept the offer. If the effect of the time value of money is material, benefits falling due more than twelve months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

**(s) Income taxes**

Current income taxes are recognized with respect to amounts expected to be paid or recovered for current and prior periods under the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted as at the date of the statement of financial position.

Deferred income taxes are accounted for using the liability method. Under this method, deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated tax consequences attributable to differences between the carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements and the tax bases of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognized if it arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable income or loss. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates, as at the date of the statement of financial position, in effect for the year in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. A deferred tax asset is recognized initially when it is probable that future taxable income will be sufficient to use the related tax benefits and may be subsequently reduced, if necessary, to an amount that is probable of being realized. In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements.

Tax expense or recovery is recognized in other comprehensive income or otherwise directly in equity to the extent that it relates to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

**(t) Government grants and tax credits**

Government grants and refundable tax credits are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the conditions associated with the relevant government program. These programs are recorded as either a reduction to the carrying amount of the related asset or as a recovery in the statement of operations. Government grants and tax credits receivable are recorded in trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position.

#### **(u) Leases**

The Company assesses at the inception of a contract whether a contract is or contains a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an underlying asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Leases are recognized as a right of use asset and a corresponding lease obligation at the date on which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease obligations include the net present value of fixed payments, amounts expected to be paid and the exercise price of purchase options if reasonably certain to exercise that option, and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, less any lease incentives receivable. These payments are discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate when the rate implicit in the lease is not readily available. The Company uses a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. Lease payments are allocated between the liability and finance costs. The finance cost is charged to interest expense over the lease term.

The lease obligation is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured if there is a change in the assessment of whether the Company will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option that is within the control of the Company or if there is a change in the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee. The lease obligation is also remeasured when the underlying lease contract is amended. When there is a decrease in contract scope, the lease liability and right of use asset will decrease relative to this change with the difference recorded in net earnings prior to the remeasurement of the lease liability. The remeasurement will use the applicable discount rate at the effective date of the lease modification.

The right of use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease obligation, any initial direct costs and an estimate of costs to restore the asset less any lease payments made at or before the commencement date. The right of use asset is amortized, on a straight-line basis, over the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. The right of use asset may be adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease obligation and impairments. Leases that have terms of less than twelve months or leases where the underlying asset is of low value are recognized as an other operating expense in the consolidated statement of operations on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Certain leases require the Company to make payments that relate to property taxes, maintenance and other operating costs which are typically variable and are not included in the calculation of the right-of-use asset or lease obligation.

#### **(v) Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share are calculated using the daily weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated using the daily weighted average number of shares that would have been outstanding during the period had all potential common shares been issued at the beginning of the period, or when the underlying options were granted, if later. The treasury stock method is employed to determine the incremental number of shares that would have been outstanding had the Company used proceeds from the exercise of the options to acquire shares provided the shares are not anti-dilutive.

### **3. OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION, AMORTIZATION, IMPAIRMENT, SETTLEMENT GAIN AND RESTRUCTURING**

The Company presents as an additional IFRS measure, operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring, in the consolidated statement of operations, to assist users in assessing financial performance. The Company's management and Board use this measure to evaluate consolidated operating results and to assess the ability of the Company to incur and service debt. In addition, this measure is used to make operating decisions as it is an indicator of performance including how much cash is being generated by the Company and assists in determining the need for additional cost reductions as well as the evaluation of personnel and resource allocation decisions. Operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring is referred to as an additional IFRS measure and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

#### **4. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE**

##### **Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy**

On April 11, 2020, the Government of Canada passed the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (“CEWS”) to support employers facing financial hardship as measured by certain revenue declines as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. CEWS currently provides a reimbursement of compensation expense to October 23, 2021 provided the applicant has met the applicable criteria. During the year ended August 31, 2021 the Company recognized a recovery of compensation expense of \$23.0 million related to CEWS (2021 – \$40.3 million). As at August 31, 2021, the Company has an amount receivable related to CEWS of \$0.6 million included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statement of financial position (August 31, 2020 - \$13.0 million).

##### **Journalism Tax Credits**

On June 21, 2019 the federal budget was approved which contained measures specific to the news media industry including a journalism tax credit whereby qualifying Canadian news organizations may apply for a refundable labour tax credit applied to the salaries of journalists. In December 2019, the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) issued the Application for Qualified Canadian Journalism Organization Designation and guidance related to the eligibility, qualifications and determination of the refundable labour tax credit which was further clarified in April 2020. On November 19, 2020, the Company received its designation as a Qualified Canadian Journalism Organization.

On October 2, 2019, the Government of Quebec announced a similar refundable labour tax credit to be applied to the salaries of journalists in Quebec provided an entity receives an eligibility certificate issued by Investissement Québec.

Both the federal and Quebec journalism tax credit legislation include provisions to reduce the qualifying salaries and wages eligible for the credit for other forms of assistance received including CEWS. During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized a recovery of compensation expense of \$6.9 million related to the journalism tax credits (2021 – \$4.5 million). As at August 31, 2021, the aggregate journalism tax credit receivable of \$5.5 million is included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statement of financial position (August 31, 2020 - \$10.8 million). The recognition of the journalism tax credits receivable is based on the Company’s interpretation of the federal budget and the related legislation. Actual amounts received may differ from the amounts currently recorded based on future CRA and/or Revenue Québec interpretations of eligibility, qualifications and determination of the tax credits.



## 5. RESTRICTED CASH

Changes to the Company's restricted cash for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<b>Restricted Cash</b>
August 31, 2019	13
Returned (note 13)	(13)
Net proceeds on sale of assets <sup>(1)</sup>	3,402
August 31, 2020	3,402
Net proceeds on sale of property and equipment and assets held-for-sale <sup>(2)</sup>	6,266
Net proceeds on sale of shares <sup>(3)</sup>	8,979
Long-term debt repayment <sup>(4)</sup>	(18,210)
August 31, 2021	437

<sup>(1)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2020, the Company sold the Barrie facility for net proceeds of \$3.4 million and realized a gain on sale of \$0.7 million (note 8).

<sup>(2)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2021, proceeds of \$1.1 million, related to the sale of property and equipment were received as restricted cash. In addition, during the year ended August 31, 2021 proceeds of \$5.2 million related to the sale of the Calgary press facility, classified as held-for-sale on the consolidated statement of financial position, was received as restricted cash.

<sup>(3)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2021, net proceeds of \$9.0 million related to the purchase and sale of shares were received as restricted cash (note 19).

<sup>(4)</sup> On October 1, 2020, the Company used \$3.4 million of restricted cash to redeem \$3.3 million of first-lien debt and pay accrued interest of \$0.1 million, on November 5, 2020 the Company used \$5.2 million to redeem \$5.2 million of first-lien debt and pay accrued interest of a nominal amount and on April 30, 2021 the Company used \$9.6 million to redeem \$9.6 million of first-lien debt. In aggregate during the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company used \$18.2 million of restricted cash to redeem \$18.1 million aggregate principal amount of first-lien debt and pay accrued interest of \$0.1 million (note 13).

## 6. IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

Impairment for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021	2020
<b>Impairment of long-lived assets</b>		
Intangible assets - domain names (note 10)	2,614	1,263
Intangible assets - mastheads (note 10)	12,250	11,244
Property and equipment - land (note 11)	5,000	-
Other assets	500	-
<b>Other impairments</b>		
Assets held-for-sale - land and buildings (note 8)	5,800	800
Impairment	26,164	13,307

### Impairment of long-lived assets

During the year ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company completed its annual impairment testing of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets as well as interim impairment testing of indefinite life intangible assets. The recoverable amounts for all tests were based on FVLCD of the CGUs, which are primarily geographical groups of newspapers by city or region, as applicable. The FVLCD was determined by applying a market multiple model using a multiple range of 2.5 to 3.5 times the adjusted trailing twelve month operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring less disposal costs. Management determined this key assumption based on an average of market multiples for comparable entities. The FVLCD measurements represent a Level 3 measurement within the fair value hierarchy due to required allocation of corporate costs and digital revenues and the estimated costs of disposal within the individual CGUs. Based on the impairment tests, the Company determined that certain of its CGUs recoverable amounts were less than their carrying amount and as a result during the year ended August 31, 2021, recognized an impairment of \$20.4 million (2020 - \$12.5 million). For CGUs with \$16.3 million of indefinite life intangible assets remaining a reasonably possible reduction in the market multiple assumption of approximately 1.0 or a 33% decrease in the trailing twelve month operating income before depreciation, amortization, impairment, settlement gain and restructuring less disposal costs could result in the recoverable amount being less than its carrying amount, and as a result, certain of the indefinite life intangible assets may be further impaired. There were no tax impacts as a result of the impairment.

### Other impairments

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the FVLCD of the Company's assets held-for-sale were reduced based on the estimated net proceeds resulting in impairment charges of \$5.8 million, in the consolidated statement of operations (2020 - \$0.8 million) and aggregate assets held-for-sale as at August 31, 2021 of \$17.7 million (August 31, 2020 - \$28.2 million).

## 7. INVENTORY

	As at August 31, 2021	As at August 31, 2020
Newsprint	2,460	2,343
Other	888	917
Total inventory	3,348	3,260

No inventories were carried at net realizable value at August 31, 2021 and 2020.

## 8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Land	Buildings and leaseholds	Computer hardware	Machinery and equipment	Total
<b>Cost</b>					
August 31, 2019	20,051	66,672	27,522	110,780	225,025
Additions	-	1,524	422	511	2,457
Disposals	(886)	(2,796)	(207)	(660)	(4,549)
Transfer - assets held-for-sale <sup>(1)</sup>	(1,020)	(4,350)	-	-	(5,370)
Transfer - right of use assets (note 9)	-	(25,834)	-	-	(25,834)
August 31, 2020	18,145	35,216	27,737	110,631	191,729
Additions	-	273	1,571	631	2,475
Disposals	(183)	(878)	(283)	(644)	(1,988)
August 31, 2021	17,962	34,611	29,025	110,618	192,216
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses</b>					
August 31, 2019	-	(36,575)	(24,487)	(54,103)	(115,165)
Depreciation	-	(2,180)	(1,482)	(7,985)	(11,647)
Disposals	-	670	207	660	1,537
Transfer - assets held-for-sale <sup>(1)</sup>	-	816	-	-	816
Transfer - right of use assets (note 9)	-	23,508	-	-	23,508
August 31, 2020	-	(13,761)	(25,762)	(61,428)	(100,951)
Depreciation	-	(1,931)	(1,376)	(7,868)	(11,175)
Disposals	-	373	283	644	1,300
Impairments (note 6)	(5,000)	-	-	-	(5,000)
August 31, 2021	(5,000)	(15,319)	(26,855)	(68,652)	(115,826)
<b>Net carrying value</b>					
August 31, 2020	18,145	21,455	1,975	49,203	90,778
August 31, 2021	12,962	19,292	2,170	41,966	76,390

<sup>(1)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2020, as a result of an outsourcing agreement, the Company determined that the Edmonton press facility's carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sales transaction and as a result, classified this property at its carrying amount of \$4.5 million as held-for-sale on the consolidated statement of financial position (note 6).

## 9. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS

Changes to the Company's right of use assets and lease obligations for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	Right of use assets		Lease Liabilities	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Balance, beginning of year	40,857	48,783	46,618	51,058
Amortization	(6,650)	(7,185)	-	-
Additions	1,838	107	1,838	107
Terminations <sup>(1)</sup>	(126)	(607)	(134)	(1,055)
Adjustments	(273)	(241)	(273)	(241)
Payments	-	-	(9,424)	(6,297)
Interest	-	-	2,656	3,046
Balance, end of year	35,646	40,857	41,281	46,618
Lease obligations due within one year			(8,120)	(9,482)
Non-current lease obligations			33,161	37,136

<sup>(1)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company paid a nominal amount to terminate certain leases resulting in a nominal gain which is included in gain on disposal of property and equipment, assets held-for-sale and right of use assets on the consolidated statement of operations (2020 –\$0.2 million and \$0.2 million, respectively).

## 10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Finite Life				Indefinite Life		Total
	Software	Subscriber lists	Customer relationships	Domain names	Mastheads	Domain names	
<b>Cost</b>							
August 31, 2019	62,631	206,200	11,336	7,687	271,450	31,207	590,511
Additions	613	-	-	-	-	-	613
Disposals	(24)	-	-	-	-	-	(24)
August 31, 2020	63,220	206,200	11,336	7,687	271,450	31,207	591,100
Additions	449	-	-	-	-	-	449
Disposals	(4,303)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,303)
August 31, 2021	59,366	206,200	11,336	7,687	271,450	31,207	587,246
<b>Accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses</b>							
August 31, 2019	(53,440)	(203,403)	(11,336)	(6,389)	(232,079)	(23,497)	(530,144)
Amortization	(4,174)	(2,797)	-	(168)	-	-	(7,139)
Impairment (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(11,244)	(1,263)	(12,507)
Disposals	24	-	-	-	-	-	24
August 31, 2020	(57,590)	(206,200)	(11,336)	(6,557)	(243,323)	(24,760)	(549,766)
Amortization	(2,952)	-	-	(176)	-	-	(3,128)
Impairment (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(12,250)	(2,614)	(14,864)
Disposals	4,303	-	-	-	-	-	4,303
August 31, 2021	(56,239)	(206,200)	(11,336)	(6,733)	(255,573)	(27,374)	(563,455)
<b>Net carrying value</b>							
August 31, 2020	5,630	-	-	1,130	28,127	6,447	41,334
August 31, 2021	3,127	-	-	954	15,877	3,833	23,791

## 11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	As at August 31, 2021	As at August 31, 2020
Trade accounts payable	11,990	11,574
Accrued liabilities	33,955	32,045
Accrued interest on long-term debt	3,654	4,422
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	49,599	48,041

## 12. PROVISIONS

	Restructuring <sup>(a)</sup>	Unoccupied leases <sup>(a)</sup>	Other provisions <sup>(b)</sup>	Total
Provisions as at August 31, 2019	5,331	502	60	5,893
Charges	14,845	-	(60)	14,785
Payments	(13,320)	(502)	-	(13,822)
Provisions as at August 31, 2020	6,856	-	-	6,856
Charges	5,920	-	-	5,920
Payments	(10,519)	-	-	(10,519)
Provisions as at August 31, 2021	2,257	-	-	2,257
Portion due within one year	(2,257)	-	-	(2,257)
Non-current provisions	-	-	-	-

### (a) Restructuring and unoccupied leases

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company began new restructuring initiatives and incurred restructuring expenses of \$5.9 million, which include both involuntary terminations and voluntary buyouts. During the year ended August 31, 2020, the Company implemented restructuring initiatives which included additional cost saving measures as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic including the closure of 15 community publications in Manitoba and Ontario and incurred restructuring expense related to these initiatives of \$14.8 million which included both involuntary terminations, voluntary buyouts and a provision for onerous leases.

### (b) Other provisions

Other provisions included claims and grievances which have been asserted against the Company.

### 13. LONG-TERM DEBT

				As at August 31, 2021	As at August 31, 2020
	Maturity	Principal	Financing fees, discounts and other	Carrying value of debt	Carrying value of debt
<b>8.25% Senior Secured Notes</b>	July 2023	66,858	(573)	66,285	97,934
<b>10.25% Second Lien Secured Notes <sup>(1)</sup></b>	January 2024	189,529	(143)	189,386	175,421
<b>Senior Secured Asset-Based Revolving Credit Facility</b>	October 2022	-	-	-	-
Total long-term debt				255,671	273,355
Portion due within one year				(7,409)	(20,372)
Non-current long-term debt				248,262	252,983

(1) - US\$ principal as at August 31, 2021 of US\$150.2 million (August 31, 2020 - US\$134.6 million) translated to the Canadian equivalent based on the foreign exchange rate on August 31, 2021 of US\$1:\$1.2617 (August 31, 2020 - US\$1:\$1.3042).

Changes to the Company's long-term debt for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021	2020
Balance, beginning of year	273,355	255,011
Repayment of long-term debt	(32,305)	(94,761)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	-	95,235
Debt issuance costs	-	(1,710)
Non-cash interest <sup>(1)</sup>	20,632	23,394
Non-cash foreign currency exchange gains	(5,880)	(3,672)
Other	(131)	(142)
Balance, end of year	255,671	273,355

(1) Non-cash interest in the year ended August 31, 2021 includes the issuance of additional Second-Lien Notes of US\$15.6 million (\$19.6 million) related to paid-in-kind interest (2020 - US\$14.0 million (\$18.6 million)).

### **8.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2023 (“First-Lien Notes”)**

As at August 31, 2021, Postmedia Network has \$66.9 million of 8.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2023 (“First-Lien Notes”) outstanding (August 31, 2020 \$99.2 million). The First-Lien Notes are subject to semi-annual mandatory principal redemptions equal to 50% of excess cash flow, calculated as per the terms of the amended and restated First-Lien Notes indenture, with a minimum of \$5.0 million annually. During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company redeemed \$32.3 million, aggregate principal amount of First-Lien Notes which includes redemptions of \$18.1 million related to the sale of assets (note 5), \$6.9 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended August 31, 2020 and \$7.3 million related to the excess cash flow redemption for the six months ended February 28, 2021. On April 6, 2020, the Company received a waiver of certain terms related to the First-Lien Notes indenture which included the cash interest payment of \$3.9 million due on April 30, 2020 being satisfied through the issuance of additional First-Lien Notes and the mandatory excess cash flow redemption related to the six months ended February 29, 2020 being waived in full. Subsequent to August 31, 2021, pursuant to the semi-annual excess cash flow requirement contained in the First-Lien Notes indenture the excess cash flow for the six months ended August 31, 2021 was \$2.4 million which is expected to be used to redeem a portion of the First-Lien Notes and pay accrued interest on November 24, 2021 (note 24). The effective interest rate of the First-Lien Notes which amortizes the aggregate initial financing fees based on the estimated initial cash flows is 9.1%. The First-Lien Notes are secured on a first priority basis by substantially all of the assets of Postmedia Network and the assets of the Company (“First-Lien Notes Collateral”).

The First-Lien Notes are also subject to covenants that restrict the Company’s ability to incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem certain indebtedness or capital stock, make loans and investments, sell assets, incur certain liens, enter into certain transactions with affiliates, alter the businesses it conducts, enter into agreements restricting its subsidiaries’ ability to pay dividends and consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of its assets.

### **Refinancing Transaction**

On September 9, 2019, the Company completed a refinancing transaction (“Refinancing Transaction”) that included the redemption of \$94.8 million aggregate principal amount of 8.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2021 (“Former First-Lien Notes”) at par, plus accrued interest of \$2.8 million, and terminated the Former First-Lien Notes indenture. The Company financed the redemption through the issuance of \$95.2 million aggregate principal amount of First-Lien Notes to Canso Investment Counsel Ltd., in its capacity as portfolio manager for and on behalf of certain accounts that it manages (collectively, “Canso”) for net proceeds of \$93.5 million, after financing fees of \$1.7 million. The First-Lien Notes have substantially similar terms to the Former First-Lien Notes with the exception of a reduction to the minimum annual excess cash flow redemption from \$10.0 million to \$5.0 million and was accounted for as an extinguishment. Upon close of the Refinancing Transaction, a nominal amount of restricted cash was released to the Company.

### **10.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2024 (“Second-Lien Notes”)**

As at August 31, 2021, Postmedia Network has US\$150.2 million (\$189.5 million) of 10.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2024 (“Second-Lien Notes”) outstanding (2020 – US\$134.6 million (\$175.6 million)). As part of the Refinancing Transaction described above, the Company extended the maturity of the Second-Lien Notes by six months to January 15, 2024 and accounted for this extension as a debt modification. The Second-Lien Notes bear interest at 10.25% cash interest or 11.25% paid-in-kind interest, at the option of the Company until maturity subject to the conditions of no option to pay cash interest until the year ended August 31, 2020 unless the aggregate amount of First-Lien Notes, together with any other first-lien debt of the Company, was \$112.5 million or less. Interest is payable in cash or issued as additional Second-Lien Notes semi-annually on January 31 and July 31 of each year. During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company issued additional Second-Lien Notes of US\$15.6 million (\$19.6 million) related to paid-in-kind interest as per the terms of the Second-Lien Notes indenture (2020 – US\$14.0 million (\$18.6 million)). The effective interest rate of the Second-Lien Notes which amortizes the initial financing fees based on the estimated initial cash flows is 11.6%. There were no redemptions of Second-Lien Notes during the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020. The Second-Lien Notes are secured on a second priority basis by the First-Lien Notes Collateral.

The Second-Lien Notes are subject to covenants that restrict the Company's ability to incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem certain indebtedness or capital stock, make loans and investments, sell assets, incur certain liens, enter into certain transactions with affiliates, alter the businesses it conducts, enter into agreements restricting its subsidiaries' ability to pay dividends and consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of its assets.

**Senior Secured Asset-Based Revolving Credit Facility (“ABL Facility”)**

On January 18, 2017, the Company entered into the ABL Facility for a term of two years with Chatham Asset Management LLC (“Chatham LLC”) and certain investment funds or accounts for which Chatham LLC or its affiliates acts as an investment advisor, sub-advisor or manager (collectively, “Chatham”). On December 15, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement to extend the term of the ABL Facility to January 18, 2021 with Chatham, for an aggregate availability of up to \$15.0 million, which may be increased by up to \$10.0 million at the Company's request and with the consent of the lender. On August 10, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with an effective date of October 1, 2020 to extend the term of the ABL Facility to October 1, 2022. The ABL Facility bears interest on amounts drawn at bankers acceptance rate plus 5.0% with a commitment fee of 0.5% on the amount of available borrowings. The ABL Facility is secured on a first-priority basis by trade and other receivables, cash, inventory and any related assets of the Company and on a third priority basis by the First-Lien Notes Collateral. As at August 31, 2021, the Company has no amount drawn on the ABL Facility and has availability of \$15.0 million (August 31, 2020 – nil and \$15.0 million, respectively) and during the year ended August 31, 2021, incurred interest expense of \$0.1 million and paid interest of \$0.1 million, respectively (2020 – \$0.2 million and \$0.2 million, respectively).

The following table provides principal undiscounted minimum payments of long-term debt, based upon terms and conditions existing at August 31, 2021.

2022	7,409
2023	59,449
2024	189,529
2025	-
2026	-
Thereafter	-
	<u>256,387</u>

Aggregate interest expense relating to long-term debt for the year ended August 31, 2021 was \$27.4 million (2020 - \$27.7 million).



#### 14. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

On January 29, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with the Colleges of Applied Arts & Technology Pension Plan (the “CAAT Pension Plan”), a multi-employer defined benefit plan, to merge the Company’s defined benefit pension plans (the “Postmedia Plans”), with the CAAT Pension Plan. Effective July 1, 2019, the Company received approval from Postmedia Plan members and the Company became a participating employer under the CAAT Pension Plan and all members of the Postmedia Plans, as well as members of the Company’s defined contribution pension plan, began accruing benefits under the DBplus provisions of the CAAT Pension Plan. DBplus is a defined benefit pension plan with a fixed contribution rate for members, matched dollar for dollar by employers. On October 8, 2020, the Company received consent from the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario to transfer the Postmedia Plans assets to the CAAT Pension Plan which was completed in November 2020. On completion of the asset transfer the CAAT Pension Plan assumed the defined benefit obligations of the Postmedia Plans and the Company commenced funding an obligation of \$11.0 million related to the transferred Postmedia Plans deficits payable over a term of ten years and recognized a non-cash gain on settlement of \$63.1 million in the year ended August 31, 2021 which is included in settlement gain in the consolidated statement of operations.

The Company has a number of unfunded defined benefit plans that include post-retirement benefits and other long-term employee benefits. The post-retirement benefit plans are non-contributory and include health and life insurance benefits available to eligible retired employees. The other long-term employee benefit plans are non-contributory and include disability, health and life insurance benefits available to eligible active employees. Prior to the completion of the merger with the CAAT Pension Plan the Company had a number of funded defined benefit pension plans registered under the Ontario Pension Benefits Act that provided benefits upon retirement, termination or death based upon years of service and final average salary. The Company now pays contributions to multi-employer defined benefit pension plans which provides benefits upon retirement to eligible employees.

The net defined benefit plan obligation related to the Company’s pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans recorded in employee benefit obligations and other liabilities on the consolidated financial position as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<b>As at August 31, 2021</b>	<b>As at August 31, 2020</b>
Pension benefits	-	62,238
Post-retirement benefits	25,413	28,367
Other long-term employee benefits	9,948	11,257
Net defined benefit plans obligation	35,361	101,862
Payable to the CAAT Pension Plan	9,392	-
Employee benefit obligations and other liabilities	44,753	101,862

Changes to the Company's pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans benefit obligations and the fair value of plan assets for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	Pension benefits		Post-retirement benefits		Other long-term employee benefits	
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
<b>Change in benefit obligations</b>						
Benefit obligations, beginning of year	582,030	580,157	28,367	28,536	11,257	13,287
Current service cost	-	-	467	411	247	379
Interest cost	3,711	15,954	727	790	191	297
Actuarial losses (gains)	(3,654)	14,545	(1,452)	943	4	(608)
Benefits paid	(6,689)	(28,626)	(2,696)	(2,313)	(1,751)	(2,098)
Transfer <sup>(1)</sup>	(575,398)	-	-	-	-	-
Benefit obligations, end of year	-	582,030	25,413	28,367	9,948	11,257
<b>Change in fair value of plan assets</b>						
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year	520,619	533,414	-	-	-	-
Expected return on plan assets <sup>(2)</sup>	3,305	14,605	-	-	-	-
Actuarial gains (losses)	(15,793)	2,132	-	-	-	-
Employer contributions	-	120	2,696	2,313	1,751	2,098
Benefits paid	(6,689)	(28,626)	(2,696)	2,313	(1,751)	(2,098)
Administration costs	(171)	(1,026)	-	-	-	-
Transfer <sup>(1)</sup>	(501,271)	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of plan assets, end of year	-	520,619	-	4,626	-	-
<b>Net defined benefit plan obligations</b>						
Benefit obligations	-	582,030	25,413	28,367	9,948	11,257
Fair value of plan assets	-	520,619	-	-	-	-
Impact of asset ceiling	-	827	-	-	-	-
Net defined benefit plan obligations	-	62,238	25,413	28,367	9,948	11,257

<sup>(1)</sup> During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company completed the CAAT Pension Plan merger transferring obligations and assets of \$575.4 and \$501.3 million, respectively, in exchange for an obligation of \$11.0 million payable to the CAAT Pension Plan resulting in a non-cash gain on settlement of \$63.1 million.

<sup>(2)</sup> The actual return on plan assets for the year ended August 31, 2021 was a loss of \$12.5 million (2020 – gain of \$16.7 million).

The investment strategy for pension plan assets was to utilize a balanced mix of equity and fixed income portfolios to earn a long-term investment return that would meet the Company's pension plan obligations. Active management and style diversification strategies were utilized for the equity portfolios in anticipation of realizing investment returns in excess of market indices. The Compensation and Pension Committee, composed of certain members of the Board oversaw and monitored the management and overall governance of the pension and retirement plans sponsored and administered by the Company. The Compensation and Pension Committee, among other things, oversaw the investment strategy for the pension plan assets, including adopting the Company's investment policy and monitoring compliance with the policy, appointing the investment fund managers and reviewing their performance. The utilization of investment fund managers who adopt different style mandates allowed the Company to achieve a diversified portfolio and reduce portfolio risks.

The Company's investment policy addressed the permitted and prohibited investments for the plan assets including restrictions on the fixed income quality, and quantity of investments in various asset classes as follows:

- The fixed income quality restrictions included a minimum rating of “BBB” from the Dominion Bond Rating Services or equivalent for bonds and debentures; a minimum rating of “R1” from the Dominion Bond Rating Services or equivalent for short-term investments; and a minimum rating of “P1” or equivalent for preferred stock.
- The quantity of investments allowed in various asset classes ranged from 0% to 45% and contained restrictions such that no single equity holding shall exceed 10% of the market value of plan assets, no single equity holding shall exceed 15% of the market value of an investment managers equity portfolio, no single equity holding will exceed 30% of the voting shares of any such corporation, no more than 10% of any investment managers bond portfolio may be invested in bonds of any company other than bonds of the federal government or bonds of any provincial governments with a minimum rating of AA and no more than 15% of the market value of any investment managers bond portfolio may be invested in bonds with a rating of BBB or equivalent.
- Investment managers were prohibited from making direct investments in resource properties, mortgages, venture capital financing, bonds of foreign issuers, investing in companies for the purposes of managing them, purchasing securities on margin or making short sales.
- The pension plans were not permitted to directly invest in debt or equity securities of the Company.

The pension benefit plans of the Company had an asset mix as at August 31, 2020 as follows:

	<b>As at August 31, 2020</b>	<b>Target</b>	<b>Fair value hierarchy (note 21)</b>
Canadian equities	31%	30%	Level 2
Foreign equities	33%	30%	Level 2
Fixed income	35%	40%	Level 2
Cash	1%	0%	Level 1

The net employee benefit plan costs related to the Company's pension benefit plans, post-retirement benefit plans and other long-term employee benefit plans reported in net earnings (loss) in the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<b>Pension benefits</b>		<b>Post-retirement benefits</b>		<b>Other long-term employee benefits</b>		<b>Total</b>	
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Current service cost	-	-	467	411	247	379	714	790
Administration costs	171	1,026	-	-	-	-	171	1,026
Net actuarial (gains) losses	-	-	-	-	4	(608)	4	(608)
Settlement gain	(63,079)	-	-	-	-	-	(63,079)	-
Net financing expense	406	1,349	727	790	191	297	1,324	2,436
Net defined benefit plan expense (recovery) <sup>(1)</sup>	(62,502)	2,375	1,194	1,201	442	68	(60,866)	3,644
Employer contributions to multi-employer plans	4,433	4,773	-	-	-	-	4,433	4,773
Total plan expense (recovery)	(58,069)	7,148	1,194	1,201	442	68	(56,433)	8,417

<sup>(1)</sup> All current service costs, administration costs and net actuarial (gains) losses related to other long-term employee benefits are included in compensation expense in the consolidated statements of operations. Settlement gains are included in settlement gain in the consolidated statements of operations. Net financing expense is included in net financing expense relating to employee benefit plans in the consolidated statements of operations.

Gains (losses) related to the Company's pension benefit plans and post-retirement benefit plans recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<b>Pension benefits</b>		<b>Post-retirement benefits</b>		<b>Total</b>	
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Net actuarial gains (losses) on employee benefit plans	(12,139)	(12,413)	1,452	(943)	(10,687)	(13,356)
Impact of asset ceiling	827	543	-	-	827	543
Gains (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income (loss)	(11,312)	(11,870)	1,452	(943)	(9,860)	(12,813)

The cumulative actuarial losses related to the Company's pension benefit plans and post-retirement benefit plans recognized directly in deficit in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>Actuarial Losses</b>
August 31, 2020	(14,833)
Net actuarial losses recognized in other comprehensive loss and deficit	(10,687)
August 31, 2021	(25,520)

Significant actuarial assumptions used in measuring the Company's benefit obligations as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 and employee benefit plan expense for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<b>Pension benefits</b>		<b>Post-retirement benefits <sup>(1)</sup></b>		<b>Other long-term employee benefits</b>	
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Benefit obligations <sup>(2)</sup></b>						
Discount rate <sup>(3)</sup>	N/A	2.60%	3.05%	2.65%	2.05%	1.80%
Rate of compensation increase	N/A	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	N/A	N/A
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Benefit plan expense</b>						
Discount rate	2.60%	2.80%	2.65%	2.85%	1.80%	2.35%
Rate of compensation increase	2.50%	2.65%	2.50%	2.65%	N/A	N/A

<sup>(1)</sup> The assumed health care cost trend rates for the next year used to measure the expected cost of benefits covered for the post-retirement benefit health and life plans were 5.1 for medical for the next 4 years to 2024.

<sup>(2)</sup> As at August 31, 2021, the duration of the post-retirement and other long term employee benefit obligation was 13 and 5 years, respectively (August 31, 2020 – 13 and 5 years, respectively).

<sup>(3)</sup> A change in the discount rate used in the valuation of defined benefit obligations, affects the reported funded status of the Company's plans as well as the net benefit cost in subsequent years. As at August 31, 2021, a 50 basis-point decrease in the discount rate would increase the post-retirement and other long-term employee benefit obligations by \$1.8 million and \$0.3 million, respectively, and a 50 basis-point increase in the discount rate would decrease the post-retirement and other long-term employee defined benefit obligations by \$1.9 million and \$0.2 million, respectively.

The Company expects to contribute approximately \$4.0 million to the multi-employer pension plans during the year ending August 31, 2022.

## 15. CAPITAL STOCK AND EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The Company's shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbols PNC.A for its Class C voting shares ("Voting Shares") and PNC.B for its Class NC variable voting shares ("Variable Voting Shares").

### Authorized capital stock

The Company's authorized capital stock consists of two classes; Voting Shares and Variable Voting Shares. The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Voting Shares and Variable Voting Shares.

### Voting Shares

Holders of the Voting Shares shall be entitled to one vote at all meetings of shareholders of the Company. The Voting Shares and Variable Voting Shares rank equally on a per share basis in respect of dividends and distributions of capital.

A Voting Share shall be converted into one Variable Voting Share automatically if a Voting Share becomes held or beneficially owned or controlled, by a person who is a citizen or subject of a country other than Canada. In addition to the automatic conversion feature, a holder of Voting Shares shall have the option at any time to convert some or all of such shares into Variable Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis and to convert those shares back to Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis.

## Variable Voting Shares

The Variable Voting Shares have identical terms as the Voting Shares and rank equally with respect to voting, dividends and distribution of capital, except that Variable Voting Shares shall not carry one vote per Variable Voting Share if:

- (a) the number of issued and outstanding Variable Voting Shares exceeds 49.9% of the total number of all issued and outstanding shares; or
- (b) the total number of votes that may be cast by, or on behalf of, holders of Variable Voting Shares present at any meeting of holders of shares exceeds 49.9% of the total number of votes that may be cast by all holders of shares present and entitled to vote at such meeting.

If either of the above-noted thresholds is surpassed at any time, the vote attached to each Variable Voting Share will decrease automatically to equal the maximum permitted vote per Variable Voting Share.

## **Postmedia Rights Plan**

Under the Postmedia Rights Plan, one right has been issued by Postmedia in respect of each Voting Share and Variable Voting Share. A right shall become exercisable following the acquisition or attempted acquisition by an person (including such person's affiliates or associates or any person acting jointly or in concert with such parties) of beneficial ownership of 20% or more of any class of outstanding shares of Postmedia and/or public announcement of the intent of any person to commence a taker bid without complying with the "Permitted Bid" provisions of the Postmedia Rights Plan. For purposes of determining beneficial ownership under the Postmedia Rights Plan, Variable Voting Shares beneficially owned or controlled by a citizen or subject of Canada are deemed to also include the Voting Shares into which such Variable Voting Shares could be converted. Should such an acquisition occur or be announced, subject to all other provisions of the Postmedia Rights Plan, each right will entitle the registered holder thereof to purchase from Postmedia one additional Voting Share or Variable Voting Share, as the case may be at a substantial discount to the prevailing market price. This purchase could cause significant dilution to the person or group of persons attempting to acquire control of Postmedia, other than by way of a Permitted Bid. The Board has discretion to waive the application of the Postmedia Rights Plan, and to amend the Postmedia Rights Plan at any time, or redeem all of the outstanding rights for \$0.000001 per right.

The Postmedia Rights Plan will remain in force until the earlier of the Termination Time (the time at which the right to exercise rights will terminate pursuant to the Postmedia Rights Plan) and the date of the next reconfirmation of the Postmedia Rights Plan by shareholders at the annual shareholder meeting to be held in 2023.

## **Issued and outstanding capital stock**

	Voting Shares		Variable Voting Shares		Total Shares	
	Number	\$ 000's	Number	\$ 000's	Number	\$ 000's
<b>August 31, 2019</b>	61,625	17,992	93,678,674	792,869	93,740,299	810,861
Conversions	(7,603)	(66)	7,603	66	-	-
<b>August 31, 2020</b>	54,022	17,926	93,686,277	792,935	93,740,299	810,861
Conversions	11,299	113	(11,299)	(113)	-	-
<b>August 31, 2021</b>	65,321	18,039	93,674,978	792,822	93,740,299	810,861

The following table provides a reconciliation of the denominators, which are presented in whole numbers, used in computing basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020. No reconciling items in the computation of net earnings (loss) exist.

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Basic weighted average shares outstanding during the year	93,740,299	93,740,299
Dilutive effect of options and restricted share units	5,010,735	-
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding during the year	98,751,034	93,740,299
Options and restricted share units outstanding which are anti-dilutive <sup>(1)</sup>	1,688,734	-

<sup>(1)</sup> All outstanding options and restricted share units are anti-dilutive due to a net loss in the year ended August 31, 2020.

## 16. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

### Share option plan

The Company has a share option plan (the "Option Plan") for its employees and officers to assist in attracting, retaining and motivating officers and employees. The Option Plan is administered by the Board.

The maximum number of options available for issuance under the Option Plan is 3.7 million and shall not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares. The issued options entitle the holder to acquire one share of the Company at an exercise price no less than the fair value of a share at the date of grant, of which fair value is determined to be the volume-weighted average trading price of the Variable Voting Shares on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding the issuance of such options. The issued options vest as follows: 20% immediately with the remainder vesting evenly over 4 years ordinarily on the anniversary date of the date of grant. Each option may be exercised during a period not exceeding 10 years from the date of grant.

During the year ended August 31, 2020, the Company granted a nominal amount of options. The fair value of the underlying options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average fair value of the issued options and key assumptions used in applying the Black-Scholes option pricing model were as follows:

	<b>2020</b>
Fair value	\$ 1.06
Key assumptions	
Exercise Price	\$ 1.77
Risk-free interest rate <sup>(1)</sup>	1.51%
Dividend yield	-
Volatility factor <sup>(2)</sup>	72.34%
Expected life of options	5 years

<sup>(1)</sup> Based on Bank of Canada five year benchmark bond yield in effect on the date of grant.

<sup>(2)</sup> Based on the volatility of the Company and comparable companies shares due to the low liquidity of the Company's shares

The following table provides details on the changes to the issued options, which are presented in whole numbers, for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021		2020	
	Options	Weighted average exercise price	Options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, beginning of year	2,576,723	\$ 1.02	2,547,500	\$ 1.01
Granted	-	\$ -	29,223	\$ 1.77
Forfeited	(34,750)	\$ 1.00	-	\$ -
Cancelled	(99,000)	\$ 1.02	-	\$ -
Balance, end of year	2,442,973	\$ 1.02	2,576,723	\$ 1.02
Vested options at end of year - exercisable	1,965,689	\$ 1.02	1,558,345	\$ 1.02

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company recorded compensation expense relating to the Option Plan of \$0.1 million (2020 - \$0.2 million), with an offsetting credit to contributed surplus. The total unrecognized compensation expense is a nominal amount, which is expected to be recognized over the next three years (2020 - \$0.2 million over the next four years).

#### Restricted share unit plan

The Company has a restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”). The RSU Plan provides for the grant of restricted share units (“RSUs”) to participants, being current, part-time or full-time officers, employees or consultants of the Company. The maximum aggregate number of RSUs issuable pursuant to the RSU Plan at any time shall not exceed 7.5 million shares of the Company. The RSU Plan is administered by the Board.

Each RSU will be settled for one share, without payment of additional consideration, after such RSU has vested; however, at any time, a participant may request in writing, upon exercising vested RSUs, subject to the consent of the Company, that the Company pay an amount in cash equal to the aggregate current fair market value of the shares on the date of such exercise in consideration for the surrender by the participant to the Company of the rights to receive shares under such RSUs. The issued RSUs vest either; 20% immediately with the remainder vesting evenly over 4 years ordinarily on the anniversary of the grant date or 1/3 annually on the vesting date which is ordinarily on the anniversary of grant date . Each RSU may be exercised during a period not exceeding 10 years from the date of grant. The Board may in its sole discretion accelerate the vesting date for all or any RSUs for any participant at any time and from time to time and issue tandem awards that provide a choice to either exercise stock options or RSUs, which are accounted for as RSUs. RSUs are non-transferable. The terms and conditions of RSUs granted under the RSU Plan will be subject to adjustments in certain circumstances, at the discretion of the Board and contain certain conditions regarding the resignation, cessation and termination of participants.

During the year ended August 31, 2020, the Company had two RSU grants of a nominal amount and 0.7 million RSUs. The fair value of the RSUs granted was estimated by using a grant date fair value per share of \$1.77 and \$2.03, respectively. The fair value of \$1.77 and \$2.03 per share was based on the volume-weighted average trading price of the Variable Voting Shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the issuance. As at August 31, 2021, the Company has 4.3 million RSUs including a 1.2 million tandem award outstanding (August 31, 2020 – 4.4 million RSUs including a 1.2 million tandem award). During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company recorded compensation expense related to the RSU Plan of \$0.5 million with an offsetting credit to contributed surplus (2020 – \$0.9 million). The total unrecognized compensation expense is \$0.3 million, which is expected to be recognized over the next three years (2020 - \$0.9 million over the next four years).

## 17. INCOME TAXES

### Provision for income taxes

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would have resulted from applying the statutory tax rate to loss before income taxes for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 as follows:

	2021	2020
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	33,726	(16,153)
Statutory income tax rate based on combined federal and provincial rates	26.20%	26.34%
Tax provision (recovery) based on statutory tax rates	8,836	(4,255)
<b>Effects of:</b>		
Non-taxable portion of net capital gains	(977)	(22)
Net non-taxable income (non-deductible expenses)	(374)	622
Non-deductible portion of impairments	766	-
Tax rate changes on deferred income taxes	(590)	61
Adjustments in respect of prior years	1,274	1,549
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(8,963)	2,038
Other	28	7
Provision for income taxes	-	-

The Company's applicable tax rate is the Canadian combined rates applicable in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. The increase in the Company's effective tax rate is due to the change in allocation of income taxes to the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates.

No taxes have been recorded in other comprehensive loss as the associated deferred tax assets have not been recognized.

### Deferred income tax

As at August 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company has not recognized deferred tax assets in respect of the following:

	2021	2020
Total tax loss carryforwards	446,776	432,538
Other deductible temporary differences	182,978	221,060
Total deductible temporary differences	629,754	653,598
Deferred income tax rate	25.98%	25.90%
Deferred income tax assets	163,610	169,282
Deferred income tax liabilities	(710)	-
Net deferred income tax assets not recognized	162,900	169,282



As at August 31, 2021, the total non-capital losses and net-capital losses with expiration dates are as follows:

<b>Year</b>	<b>Tax losses</b>
2031	78,758
2032	86,124
2033	12,946
2034	25,347
2035	21,537
2036	67,935
2037	62,020
2038	23,862
2039	19,133
2040	5,152
2041	20,884
Total non-capital losses	423,698
Total net-capital losses (no expiry date)	23,078
Total loss carryforwards	446,776

## 18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objective is to maximize shareholder returns by (a) prioritizing capital expenditures related to the development of digital media products with growth potential, and (b) utilizing the majority of remaining free cash flow for the repayment of debt. During the years ending August 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company's capital management strategy included reviewing alternatives to manage outstanding debt obligations that resulted in the Refinancing Transaction that was completed on September 9, 2019 (note 13).

The Company's capital structure is composed of deficiency and long-term debt, less assets related to derivative financial instruments, restricted cash and cash. The capital structure as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Long-term debt (note 13)	255,671	273,355
Net assets related to derivative financial instruments (note 19)	(4,739)	(1,788)
Cash	(61,996)	(49,795)
Restricted cash (note 5)	(437)	(3,402)
Net liabilities	188,499	218,370
Deficiency	(139,711)	(164,222)
Total capital	48,788	54,148

The Company's capital structure decreased \$5.4 million in the year ended August 31, 2021, primarily as a result of a decrease in long-term debt and an increase in cash partially offset by comprehensive income as a result of the settlement gain.

## 19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risks relating to foreign exchange and interest rate fluctuations. The enterprise risk management process is managed by a risk oversight committee composed of senior executives of the Company.

### (a) Fair value of financial instruments measured at fair value

The Company has considered the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in measuring its financial instruments accounted for at fair value in the statement of financial position:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The financial instruments measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position, categorized by level according to the fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021			2020		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Derivative financial instruments</b>						
Warrants <sup>(1)</sup>	-	1,416	-	-	1,788	-
Shares <sup>(1)</sup>	3,323	-	-	-	-	-

<sup>(1)</sup> The Company participates in a marketing collaboration agreement with Mogo Finance Technology Inc. that provides the Company with revenue sharing and equity participation through warrants in Mogo Inc. ("Mogo") in exchange for media promotional commitments. As at August 31, 2021 the Company owns 503,987 shares of Mogo as well as 233,333 warrants that entitle it to purchase additional common shares of Mogo at an exercise price of \$1.292 (August 31, 2020 – 1,546,120 warrants). The warrants vest over time to February 2023 and expire in August 2023. During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company exercised all of the 1,312,787 vested warrants for cash consideration of \$1.7 million and subsequently sold 808,800 shares for proceeds of \$10.7 million. Pursuant to the First-Lien Notes indenture net proceeds of the disposition of shares were used to redeem an equal amount of First-Lien Notes (note 13). During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized a gain of \$11.9 million related to the shares and warrants which is included in (gain) loss on derivative financial instruments in the consolidated statements of operations (2020 – loss of \$1.2 million).

The fair value of the warrants is determined by the Black-Scholes option pricing model using Level 2 market inputs, including exercise price, risk-free interest rate, expected life, dividend yield and expected volatility. The fair value of the shares is estimated based on quoted market prices (Level 1 inputs).

The Company's policy is to recognize transfers in and out of the fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. During the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

### (b) Financial instruments measured at amortized cost

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position include cash, restricted cash, trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

The financial carrying value and fair value of long-term debt as at as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021		2020	
	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
<b>Other financial liabilities</b>				
Long-term debt	255,671	279,767	273,355	287,553

The fair value of long-term debt is estimated based on quoted market prices (Level 1 inputs).

(c) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The maximum credit exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of cash, restricted cash and trade and other receivables in an asset position. No collateral is held from any of the counterparties to these financial assets.

*Trade and other receivables*

In the normal course of business, the Company continuously monitors the financial condition of its customers and reviews the credit history of each new customer. The Company's sales are widely distributed and the largest amount due from any single customer as at August 31, 2021 is \$2.3 million or 5% of trade receivables (August 31, 2020 – \$2.3 million or 5%). The Company establishes an allowance for expected credit loss when collection is determined to be unlikely based on the specific credit risk of its customers, historical trends and the impact of COVID-19. The allowance for expected credit loss amounted to \$11.3 million as at August 31, 2021 (August 31, 2020 - \$10.2 million). As at August 31, 2021, \$14.3 million or 33% (August 31, 2020 - \$23.6 million or 48%) of trade accounts receivable is considered past due as per the contractual credit terms and not yet impaired, which is defined as amounts outstanding beyond normal credit terms and conditions for respective customers. The amount past due relates to a number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history of default. The aging analysis of these trade receivables, the expected credit losses and expected credit loss ratio as at August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021			2020		
	Amount	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Amount	Ratio
Current	18,237	(1,740)	9.5%	15,378	(157)	1.0%
30 - 60 days	12,890	(1,237)	9.6%	13,243	(156)	1.2%
60 - 90 days	3,814	(542)	14.2%	5,333	(149)	2.8%
Greater than 90 days	8,803	(7,742)	87.9%	15,104	(9,778)	64.7%
Total	43,744	(11,261)		49,058	(10,240)	

Changes to the allowance for expected credit loss for the year ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021	2020
Balance, beginning of year	(10,240)	(4,532)
Impairment loss	(2,237)	(7,769)
Write-offs	1,216	2,061
Balance, end of year	(11,261)	(10,240)

(d) Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial obligations associated with existing and future financial liabilities that are and will be settled by delivering cash or another financial asset as they come due. The Company's financial obligations include long-term debt which requires principal repayments and interest payments (note 13). Economic and structural factors related to the industry impact the Company's ability to generate sufficient operating cash flows to satisfy its existing and future financial liabilities, however, the Company manages this risk by monitoring cash flow forecasts, implementing cost reduction initiatives, deferring or eliminating discretionary spending, monitoring and maintaining compliance with the terms of the note indentures, identifying and selling redundant assets including certain real estate assets and utilizing the ABL Facility to provide additional liquidity during seasonal fluctuations of the business. During the year ended August 31, 2020, the Company completed a Refinancing Transaction which extended the maturities of long-term debt (note 13). The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic caused a disruption to the economy which could further impact the Company's liquidity risk and as a result the Company has incorporated its impact on future cash flow projections which includes making assumptions and estimates regarding the timing and amounts of future revenue and expenses and the ability to manage liquidity which includes the use of the ABL Facility. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus including travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing that have caused disruption to businesses resulting in an economic slowdown. The Company is generally exempt from mandates requiring closures of non-essential businesses and therefore has been able to continue operations, however, advertising revenues have declined as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and related government measures.

Material contractual obligations related to financial instruments include debt repayments and interest payments on long-term debt. These contractual undiscounted obligations as well as accounts payable, accrued liabilities, provisions, lease obligations and other long-term liabilities and their maturities as at August 31, 2021 are as follows:

	<b>Total</b>	<b>Less than 1 year</b>	<b>1-3 years</b>	<b>3-5 years</b>	<b>5 years or more</b>
Accounts payable	11,990	11,990	-	-	-
Accrued liabilities	33,862	33,862	-	-	-
Provisions	2,257	2,257	-	-	-
Lease obligations	51,020	8,120	15,849	13,852	13,199
Other long-term liabilities <sup>(1)</sup>	12,437	1,449	2,898	2,898	5,192
Long-term debt <sup>(2)</sup>	314,948	2,456	312,492	-	-
Interest payments <sup>(3)</sup>	11,542	5,415	6,127	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>438,056</b>	<b>65,549</b>	<b>337,366</b>	<b>16,750</b>	<b>18,391</b>

(1) Cash funding obligation payable to the CAAT Pension Plan related to the transferred Postmedia Plans deficits (note 14).

(2) Principal repayments of long-term debt are based on the mandatory contractual payments and assumes paid-in-kind interest to maturity on the Second-Lien Notes translated to Canadian dollars based on the foreign exchange rate as at August 31, 2021 of US\$1:\$1.2617.

(3) Interest payments on long-term debt relate to the First-Lien Notes and are based on fixed contractual interest rates. Interest payments on the Second-Lien Notes are included in repayments of long-term debt due to the assumption of paid-in-kind interest to maturity.).

(e) Market risk management

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices due to foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the value of the Company's financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to mitigate and control exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return on risk.

*Foreign currency risk*

As at August 31, 2021, approximately 74% of the outstanding principal on the Company's long-term debt is payable in US dollars (August 31, 2020 – 64%). As at August 31, 2021, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on the US\$150.2 million of Second-Lien Notes outstanding (August 31, 2020 - US\$134.6 million). Based on the long-term debt outstanding as at August 31, 2021, a \$0.01 change in the period-end exchange rate of a Canadian dollar per one US dollar, holding all other variables constant, would have resulted in a \$1.5 million increase or decrease to foreign currency exchange losses in the statement of operations.

*Interest rate risk*

The ABL Facility bears interest at floating rates while the First-Lien Notes and Second-Lien Notes bear interest at fixed rates. Therefore, changes in interest rates only exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk on the portion of the ABL Facility that is drawn, if any, at the time of the interest rate change.

## 20. COMMITMENTS

The Company has entered into various operating lease agreements for property, office equipment and vehicles and various other commitments. Aggregate future minimum payments under the terms of these commitments are as follows:

	<b>Operating Leases</b>	<b>Other</b>
2022	170	5,263
2023	32	1,994
2024	22	-
2025	-	-
2026	-	-
Thereafter	-	-

## 21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include the Company's senior management and all members of the Board. Key management personnel compensation for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

	2021	2020
Salaries and short-term benefits	7,574	6,216
Share-based compensation plans (note 16)	422	682
Total compensation	7,996	6,898

As at August 31, 2021 Chatham owns 62,319,049, or approximately 66%, of the Company's shares and 33% of the outstanding voting rights. The Company had a consulting agreement with Chatham and during the year ended August 31, 2020 incurred an expense of \$0.1 million, which is included in other operating expenses in the consolidated statement of operations. In addition, the Company has an ABL Facility with associated companies of Chatham and as at August 31, 2021, the Company has no amount drawn and availability of \$15.0 million (August 31, 2020 – nil and \$15.0 million, respectively) and during the year ended August 31, 2021 incurred \$0.1 million of interest expense and paid \$0.1 million of interest, respectively (2020 – \$0.2 million and \$0.2 million, respectively).

## 22. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The following amounts compose the net change in non-cash operating accounts included in cash flows from operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Trade and other receivables	24,293	6,680
Inventory	(88)	294
Prepaid expenses and other assets	441	(669)
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions	(3,171)	(5,260)
Deferred revenue	(2,018)	(2,721)
Other long-term liabilities	(1,657)	-
Changes in non-cash operating accounts	17,800	(1,676)

### 23. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment for financial reporting purposes, the Newsmedia segment. The Newsmedia segment publishes daily and non-daily newspapers and operates digital media and online assets including each newspaper's online website. Its revenue is primarily from advertising and circulation/subscription revenue.

The following table provides disaggregated revenue from contracts with customers for the years ended August 31, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
<b>Revenues</b>		
Print advertising		
Run of press	97,964	123,120
Insert	51,986	65,453
Other	1,539	2,124
Total print advertising	151,489	190,697
Print circulation	171,824	190,873
Digital		
Advertising	84,762	92,161
Subscription	18,157	15,882
Total digital	102,919	108,043
Other	16,111	18,793
Revenues	442,343	508,406

### 24. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The excess cash flow related to the six months ended August 31, 2021 resulted in an excess cash flow redemption of \$2.4 million which is expected to be used to redeem a portion of the First-Lien Notes on November 24, 2021 (note 13).

# CORPORATE INFORMATION

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

**Andrew MacLeod**  
President &  
Chief Executive Officer

**John Bode**

**Janet Ecker**

**Vincent Gasparro**

**Paul Godfrey**  
Chair

**Wendy Henkelman**

**Mary Junck**

**Daniel Rotstein**

**Peter Sharpe**  
Lead Director

**Graham Savage**

## OFFICERS

**Andrew MacLeod**  
President &  
Chief Executive Officer

**Mary Anne Lavallee**  
Executive Vice President,  
Chief Operating Officer  
& Interim Chief Financial Officer

**Gillian Akai**  
Executive Vice President,  
Chief Administrative Officer,  
General Counsel  
& Corporate Secretary

## STOCK EXCHANGE LISTINGS

**The Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) Trading Symbols:** PNC.A, PNC.B

### SHARE REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENT

Computershare Investor Services Inc.  
100 University Avenue, 9th Floor  
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Y1  
Telephone: 1-800-564-6253

### AUDITORS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
One Lombard Place, Suite 2300  
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 0X6  
Telephone: +1 204 926 2400



## HEAD OFFICE

12<sup>th</sup> Floor – 365 Bloor Street East  
Toronto, ON Canada, M4W 3L4  
416.383.2300

## INVESTOR RELATIONS

Mary Anne Lavallee  
Executive Vice President,  
Chief Operating and  
Interim Chief Financial Officer  
[corporateinquiries@postmedia.com](mailto:corporateinquiries@postmedia.com)

## GENERAL INQUIRIES

Phyllise Gelfand  
Vice President, Communications  
[inquiries@postmedia.com](mailto:inquiries@postmedia.com)